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City of Winter Park
Fee Schedule

Changes Proposed to be Effective May 1, 2016

Current Proposed
Fee Fee

Parks and Recreation:

Teen Summer Camp Program (completed grades 5 – 8, per week):
Resident 40.00                     45.00                                      
Each Additional Resident Child in same family 40.00                     30.00                                      
Free/reduced lunch programs, per child 25.00                     30.00                                      
Additional non resident child 65.00                     45.00                                      

Summer Camp Program (completed grades K – 4, per week):
Resident:

1st child in family 65.00                     70.00                                      
Each additional child in family 50.00                     55.00                                      
Non-resident 85.00                     90.00                                      
Non Resident Additional Child 85.00                     70.00                                      

Free lunch, 1st child 10.00                     15.00                                      

Holiday Camps:
Half Session – 2-3 Days

Resident 35.00                     45.00                                      
Non-resident 50.00                     60.00                                      
After School Participant 20.00                     25.00                                      

Palm Cemetery:
Opening and closing charges:

Infant burial 1,200.00                750.00                                    
Extra Tent for graveside service new fee 100.00                                    
Extra set of chairs new fee 50.00                                      

Pineywood Cemetery:
Opening and closing charges:

Infant burial 1,200.00                750.00                                    
Extra Tent for graveside service new fee 100.00                                    
Extra set of chairs new fee 50.00                                      

Golf Course:
Green Fees November-April (Residents/Non-residents):

Resident/Senior/Active Military Monday-Thursday 8.00 - 14.00 14.00                                      
Non Resident Monday - Thursday 8.00 - 14.00 16.00                                      
Resident Friday – Sunday, Holidays 13.00 - 17.00 17.00                                      
Non Resident Friday – Sunday, Holidays 13.00 - 17.00 19.00                                      

Green Fees May-October (Residents/Non-residents):
Resident/Senior/Active Military Monday-Thursday 8.00 - 13.00 12.00                                      
Non Resident Monday - Thursday 8.00 - 13.00 14.00                                      
Resident Friday – Sunday, Holidays 12.00 - 16.00 15.00                                      
Non Resident Friday – Sunday, Holidays 12.00 - 16.00 17.00                                      

Other Green Fees:
Replay rate for all players 5.00                       7.00                                        
Resident 9 hole Jr. ticket, up to middle school 6.00                       8.00                                        
Non-resident 9 hole Jr., up to middle school 8.00                       10.00                                      
Resident 9 hole high school and college student 7.00                       10.00                                      
Non-resident 9 hole high school and college student 9.00                       12.00                                      
City employees rate 6.00                       12.00                                      

Annual Play Pass:
Single resident 600.00                   900.00                                    
Double resident 900.00                   1,600.00                                 



City of Winter Park
Fee Schedule

Changes Proposed to be Effective May 1, 2016

Current Proposed
Fee Fee

Single non-resident 650.00                   1,080.00                                 
Double non-resident (family members residing in same household) 1,000.00                1,700.00                                 
Senior (resident) 600.00                   810.00                                    
Senior (non-resident) 650.00                   920.00                                    
Junior (resident) 230.00                   500.00                                    
Junior (non-resident) 250.00                   600.00                                    
Student (resident) 280.00                   600.00                                    
Student (non-resident) 300.00                   750.00                                    
Corporate (16 members) 8,000.00                9,000.00                                 
City employee rate 250.00                   900.00                                    

Course Rental
Full Course Rental – Daily 7am to Dusk  Events - Free to Public 5,000.00                6,000.00                                 
Full Course Rental – Daily 7am to Dusk – Paid Admission Events 10,000.00              12,000.00                               

Central Park:
Group Events:

Small events (less than 400 people):
North Park or South Park 550.00                   750.00                                    
North and South Park 550.00                   1,100.00                                 

Resident, Military or 1st Responder 550.00 - 2,750.00 600.00                                    

Central Park West Meadows:
Group Events:

Small events (less than 400 people) 550.00                   750.00                                    

Mead Gardens:
Group Events:

Small events (less than 400 people) 550.00                   750.00                                    
Rental of amphitheater (two hours):

Weekend 300.00                   350.00                                    

Lake Baldwin Park:
Group Events:

Small events (less than 400 people) 550.00                   750.00                                    

MLK Park:
Group Events:

Small events (less than 400 people) 550.00                   750.00                                    

Cady Way Park:
Group Events:

Small events (less than 400 people) 550.00                   750.00                                    

Shady Park:
Group Events:

Small events (less than 400 people) 550.00                   750.00                                    

Kraft Azalea Garden:
Exedra area wedding for resident, military or first responder 200.00                   160.00                                    

Additional revenue from the above adjustments to Parks and Rec Fees is estimated to be about $10,000
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 
 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT FEES 
 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES: 
 
Lien recording fees: 

Fee for first page ........................................................................................ 10.00 (C) 
Each page thereafter ................................................................................... 8.50 (C) 

Certification charge ............................................................................................... 2.00 (C) 
 

City map and aerial photographs ........................................................................ 10.00 (C) 
Plus postage and handling ................................................................... 1.50 (C) 

 
City Code and Supplements to City Code 

Can be purchased from: Municipal Code Corporation 
P. O. Box 2235 
Tallahassee, FL 32316 

Or accessed on-line at www.municode.com 
 

Copy of CD (City provides the CD)  ................................................................... 3.00 (C) 
 

Copy charge per page ......................................................................................... .0.15 (C) 
 Double sided  ................................................................................................. .0.20 (C) 
 
 
FINANCE FEES: 
 

Printed copy of annual budget document ........................................................... 20.00 (C) 
Printed copy of CAFR ......................................................................................... 15.00 (C) 
Returned check charge: * 

Check amount $0.01 to $50.00 .................................................................. 25.00 (C) 
Check amount $51.00 to $300.00 .............................................................. 30.00 (C) 
Check amount greater than $300.00 ......................................................... 40.00 (C) 

 ....................................... Or 5% of check amount, whichever is greater 
 

* If payment is not received within 30 days, the city may file a civil action against the check 
writer for three times the amount of the check, but in no case less than $50.00, in addition to 
the payment of the check plus any court costs, reasonable attorney fees, and any bank fees 
incurred by the City in taking the action. 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 
 

PLANNING FEES: 
 

LAND DEVELOPMENT FEES: 
Application Fee Schedule: 

Annexations ...................................................................................................... 500.00 (M) 
Annexations requiring citywide notice .................... 500.00, plus actual cost of notice (M) 
Appeals ............................................................................................................. 500.00 (M) 

 Appeals of decisions made by Historic Preservation Board ............................... 35.00 (M) 
Comprehensive Plan amendments and rezoning: 
 Less than one acre (1,500 ft. notice) . ……………………………………1,000.00 (M) 
 More than one acre (city-wide notice)……………………………………6,000.00 (M) 
Conditional use (including extensions/re-establishments): 
 (applications with 500 ft notice) …………………………………………….500.00 (M) 
 (applications with 1,500 ft notice) ......................................................... 1,000.00 (M) 
 (applications requiring quarter page ad) .................................................... 1,000 (M) 
 (applications with city-wide notice) ....................................................... 6,000.00 (C) 
Development Review Committee Application Fees: 
 Concept or preliminary plan ..................................................................... 300.00 (M) 
 Final plan submittal .................................................................................. 500.00 (M) 
 Revision to plan previously reviewed ....................................................... 200.00 (M) 
Interpretations by Code Enforcement ............................................................... 200.00 (M) 
Lakefront site plan reviews: 

Residential construction ........................................................................... 150.00 (M) 
Commercial or multi-family construction .................................................. 250.00 (M) 

Plan storage fees: 
 Plan storage fee for approved building plans not retrieved by applicant: 
  Up to six months following approval date ..........................................No charge 
  After six months ................................................................................ $5 per day 

 After nine months Return all but one plan to applicant or continue 
charge (at option of the City) 

Street abandonments ....................................................................................... 250.00 (M) 
Subdivision: 
 Three lots or less ..................................................................................... 500.00 (M) 
 Over three lots ......................................................................................... 800.00 (M) 
Lot consolidations: 
 Three lots or less ..................................................................................... 500.00 (M) 
 Over three lots ......................................................................................... 800.00 (M) 
Subdivisions with road improvements ........................................................... 1,000.00 (M) 
Variances: 
 Single family residential ........................................................................... 200.00 (M) 
 Multi-family and commercial .................................................................... 400.00 (M) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 
 

PLANNING FEES (continued): 
 

 
LAND DEVELOPMENT FEES (continued): 
 

Parks impact fee (per new dwelling unit) ....................................................... 2,000.00 (M) 
 

After the Fact Requests - Double the application fee and triple the building permit fee 

 

Applications tabled at the request of the applicant, within 10 days of the Planning and Zoning 
meeting or Board of Adjustment meeting, will be charged for additional advertising and notification 
costs, plus $100.00. 

 

Costs incurred by the City for additional consultant investigation, traffic analysis, and planning 
activities prompted by the proposal shall be assessed to the project at the rate of 110%.  This 
charge shall be added at the next logical development review point when a fee to the City is 
required, e.g.; rezoning request, subdivision request, conditional use request or building permits 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 
 

BUILDING AND PERMITTING FEES 
 

 
Application and Permit Fees: 

Adult entertainment application fee (non-refundable) ........................................ 200.00 (C) 
Adult entertainment application fee - annual fee ................................................ 750.00 (C) 
Facilities permit application .................................................................................. 10.00 (C) 
Filming fees: 

Motion pictures: 
Application Processing Fee .............................................................. 100.00 (C)  
Private property (registration of exemption) ....................................... 25.00 (C) 

  Permit Fees: 
Public streets, parks, buildings or city facilities (per day) ................. 500.00 (C) 
Less than 10 persons or 2 vehicles involved (per day) ...................... 50.00 (C) 

plus reimbursement of additional costs to the City, if any 
Still photography: 
 Application Processing Fee ................................................................ 50.00 (C) 

On private property ............................................................................... 0.00 (C) 
  Permit Fees: 

Public street or public property (per day).......................................... 250.00 (C) 
Less than 10 persons or 2 vehicles involved (per day)(city facilities) . 25.00 (C) 

    plus reimbursement of additional costs to the City, if any 
Use of City Personnel..................................................................... cost plus 30% (C) 

Closing out sale permit ......................................................................................... 50.00 (C) 
Closing out extension fee ..................................................................................... 30.00 (C) 
Garage sale permit ............................................................................................... 10.00 (C) 
Garage sale permit (residents over age 59) ........................................................... 5.00 (C) 
Newsrack permit ................................................................................................ 100.00 (C) 
Newsrack permit processing fee .......................................................................... 50.00 (C) 
Alcoholic beverage license................................................................................... 50.00 (C) 
Sidewalk sale permit .......................................................................................... 200.00 (C) 
Sidewalk sale permit during the Art Festival ...................................................... 150.00 (C) 
Parking lot during the Art Festival ........................................................................ 80.00 (C) 
Sidewalk café application processing fee (non-refundable) ................................. 50.00 (C) 
Sidewalk café permit fee 
 1 – 4 seats ................................................................................................... 80.00 (C) 
 5 – 8 seats ................................................................................................. 100.00 (C) 
 9 – 12 seats ............................................................................................... 120.00 (C) 
 13 – 16 seats ............................................................................................. 140.00 (C) 
 17+ seats ................................................................................................... 160.00 (C) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 
 

BUILDING AND PERMITTING FEES (continued) 
 

 
Solicitation permits application: 
 Processing fee .......................................................................................... 100.00 (C) 
 Permit fee .................................................................................................. 300.00 (C) 

Non-profit solicitation permits application: 
 Processing fee ............................................................................................ 10.00 (C) 
 Permit fee .................................................................................................... 30.00 (C) 

 
Special event permit processing fee .......................................................................... 50.00 (C) 
Special event permit ................................................................................................ 100.00 (C) 
Non-profit special event permit processing fee  

 (Internal Revenue Code 501C(3) organizations)  ...................................... 10.00 (C) 
 

required, e.g.; rezoning request, subdivision request, conditional use request or building permits 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

  

BUILDING AND PERMITTING FEES (continued) 
 

 
Application and Permit Fees (continued): 
Non-Profit special event permit .................................................................................. 30.00 (C) 
Special events requiring street closure permit processing fee ................................. 100.00 (C) 
Special event permit for events requiring street closure: 
 Small events (less than 400 persons) .............................................................. 100.00 (C) 
 Large events requiring multiple department approval....................................... 200.00 (C) 
 
Duplicate permit placard .............................................................................................. 5.00 (C) 
Duplicate occupational license ..................................................................................... 5.00 (C) 
Lien and foreclosure research (allow seven business days) ..................................... 25.00 (C) 
Lien and foreclosure research (immediate request, one business day) .................... 50.00 (C) 
Business certificate processing .................................................................................. 15.00 (C) 

   
Building/Land Development Code (LDC) Fee (Based on valuation of construction*): 

Minimum to $1,000 in valuation * ..................................................................... $30.00 (C) 
Over $1,000 in valuation * .............................. 0.9%# of valuation plus $30.00 ** (C) 

Plans review fee for valuations over $4,000, except 
permits not requiring plan review .......................... ½ of building/LDC permit fee## (C) 

Plan review fee for revisions ................................................................ 25.00 per page (C) 
   (or if more than 50% of original plan, then full plan review fee is required, reduction 

allowed for minor revisions on each page) 
Inspector training ............................................................................. ..04% of valuation (C) 
Affordable Housing fee ....................................................................... $0.00 per sq. ft. (C) 

of new or remodeled floor area, excludes areas of garages, carports, cabanas, 
storage sheds, churches, tax exempt non-profit organizations, nursing homes and 
assisted living facilities. 

Roofing permits ......................................................... 0.5% of valuation plus $30.00** (C) 
Inspection fee for other City Departments ......................................... 40.00/inspection (C) 
State Fee (new or remodeled floor area) ........... 3% of permit amount or $4 minimum (S) 
Transfer of permit to new contractor or applicant ............................................... 50.00 (C) 
Reinstatement of expired permit (if approved) ................................................. 100.00 (C) 
Extension of building permits .............................................................................. 25.00 (C) 
Pool fence violation inspection ......................................................................... 100.00 (C) 
Stop work order inspection fee ........................................................................... 50.00 (C) 
Site development permit (when allowed): 
 Minimum fee ............................................................................................ 100.00 (C) 
 (or .2% of valuation, if higher)** 
Plan Submission Fee (for permitted plans exceeding 11 x 17, per page)*** ........ 1.00 (C) 
 

* Building valuations shall be based on the actual contract cost or the building valuation data 
established by the Building Department, whichever is greater. 

 

** For fee computations, all valuations are rounded up to the next highest thousand dollars. 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

  

BUILDING AND PERMITTING FEES (continued) 
 

 

*** in lieu of paying fee, applicant may provide plans in either PDF or TIFF format within 14 days 
of issuance of permit.  In addition, any approved plan revisions must also be submitted 
electronically. 

 
# .6% for building code enforcement and .3% for Land Development Code enforcement, 

totaling .9%. 

 
## .3% for building code enforcement and .15 for Land Development Code enforcement, totaling 

.45%. 

 

After the fact requests - double the variance application fee and triple the building, electrical, 
plumbing and gas permit fees.  For construction begun or completed without permit - fee 
shall be tripled 

 

The cost of inspection fees for other City Departments is determined during plan review and 
paid with building permit. 

 
Excavation/Landfill Permit Fees: 

Placement or removal of 40 cubic yards or less ................................................. 50.00 (C) 
Placement or removal of over 40 cubic yards .................................................. 100.00 (C) 

 
Experior Examination Application Fee: 

Master/contractors ............................................................................................ 200.00 (C) 
Journeyman ...................................................................................................... 150.00 (C) 

 
Competency Card Fees: 

Journeyman ..............................................  ($80 for two years, when available) 50.00 (C) 
Master/contractors ................................  ($200 for two years, when available) 100.00 (C) 

 
Demolition Permits (expires within 30 days): 

1 or 2 family dwellings ...................................................................................... 150.00 (C) 
Accessory buildings ............................................................................................ 50.00 (C) 
Other buildings .............................. .6% of valuation or $100.00, whichever is greater (C) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

  

BUILDING AND PERMITTING FEES (continued) 
 

Electrical Permit Fees: 
Issuing each permit ............................................................................................ 40.00 (C) 

Central air conditioning unit ....................................................................... 10.00 (C) 
Cooktop ....................................................................................................... 3.00 (C) 
Dental unit .................................................................................................... 2.00 (C) 
Dishwasher .................................................................................................. 3.00 (C) 
Disposal ....................................................................................................... 3.00 (C) 
Dryer ............................................................................................................ 3.00 (C) 
Electric elevator ........................................................................................... 7.50 (C) 
Electric range ............................................................................................... 3.00 (C) 
Electric welder: 

Transformer type to 50 amps ............................................................... 3.00 (C) 
Transformer type over 50 amps ........................................................... 7.50 (C) 

Fan - Commercial, ceiling, exhaust or bath ................................................. 5.00 (C) 
Fan - Residential, ceiling, exhaust or bath ................................................... 1.00 (C) 
Fixture - each ............................................................................................... 0.25 (C) 
Furnace, oil .................................................................................................. 5.00 (C) 
Heating appliance - each ............................................................................. 3.00 (C) 
Motor or generator - each ............................................................................ 5.00 (C) 
Outlet - each ................................................................................................ 0.25 (C) 
Oven ............................................................................................................ 3.00 (C) 
Pool wiring ................................................................................................. 10.00 (C) 
Pre-power inspection requests - Inspection fee: 

Residential .......................................................................................... 40.00 (C) 
Commercial ........................................................................................ 50.00 (C) 

Service up to 200 amps ............................................................................... 5.00 (C) 
Each additional 100 amps to 1200 amps ............................................. 1.00 (C) 

Sign outlet, per circuit .................................................................................. 3.00 (C) 
Subfeed panel .............................................................................................. 2.00 (C) 
Temporary service ....................................................................................... 5.00 (C) 
Time switch .................................................................................................. 2.00 (C) 
Water heater ................................................................................................ 3.00 (C) 
Window air conditioning unit ........................................................................ 5.00 (C) 
X-Ray ........................................................................................................... 5.00 (C) 

 
Low Voltage Security Alarm System ...................................................................... 40.00 (S) 
 
Tier 2 Interconnection of Customer Owned Renewable Generation Systems . 240.00 (C) 
 
Gas Permit Fees: 

Issuing each permit ............................................................................................ 40.00 (C) 
Each gas fixture .................................................................................................... 5.00 (C) 

 
Building Moving Permits: 

Into or within the City (for buildings over 1,000 square feet) ............................ 400.00 (C) 
Into or within the City (for buildings 1,000 or less square feet) ......................... 200.00 (C) 
Outside the City ................................................................................................ 100.00 (C) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

  

BUILDING AND PERMITTING FEES (continued) 
 

 
Issuance of Temporary Certificate of Occupancy: 

Single family residence ....................................................................................... 85.00 (C) 
All others  ......................................................................................................... 175.00 (C) 

 
Mechanical Permit Fees: 

Minimum up to $1,000 valuation ......................................................................... 40.00 (C) 
Each additional $1,000 to $25,000 
(round to next higher thousand) ........................................................................... 5.00 (C) 
Each additional $1,000 above $25,000 ................................................................ 2.50 (C) 

 
Plumbing Permit Fees: 

Issuing each permit ............................................................................................ 40.00 (C) 
For installation, alteration or repair or water treatment equipment .............. 5.00 (C) 
For repair or alteration to drainage or vent piping ........................................ 5.00 (C) 
Plumbing fixture floor drain or trap - each .................................................... 5.00 (C) 
Repiping - per structure ............................................................................. 30.00 (C) 
Water heater or vent - each ......................................................................... 5.00 (C) 

 
Reinspection fee: 

For all trades ....................................................................................................... 30.00 (C) 
Repeat reinspection on same item ................................................................... 100.00 (C) 
Continued repeat inspection (3rd visit or more) ................................................. 300.00 (C) 
 After the third inspection there will be a hearing before the 
 Construction Board of Adjustment and Appeals with possible 
 loss of occupational license and a letter to the CILB 
Missed inspection ............................................................................................. 100.00 (C) 

 
Vacuum Breakers or Backflow Prevention Devices: 

One to five ............................................................................................................ 5.00 (C) 
Over five, each ..................................................................................................... 0.50 (C) 
Gasoline and fuel oil tanks (residential) .............................................................. 10.00 (C) 
Septic tank or drain field - each .......................................................................... 10.00 (C) 
Sewer: 

Commercial - each ..................................................................................... 60.00 (C) 
Residential - each ...................................................................................... 50.00 (C) 
Replacement of house sewer: 

20' or more in length ........................................................................... 50.00 (C) 
Less than 20' in length ........................................................................ 20.00 (C) 

Sprinkler system ................................................................................................. 15.00 (C) 
 
Vehicle for Hire Fees: (Driver permit fees valid from October 1 to September 30) 

Taxi Driver permit (per driver, per year).............................................................. 60.00 (C) 
Non-Motorized Vehicles: 

Application Fee (one time fee per business) ............................................. 40.00 (C) 
Driver Permit: 

Initial fee, per driver ............................................................................ 15.00 (C) 
Renewal fee, per driver, per year ......................................................... 5.00 (C) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

  

BUILDING AND PERMITTING FEES (continued) 
 

 
Well Permit Fees: 

Issuing each permit ............................................................................................ 40.00 (C) 
 .......................................................... plus $4.00 per inch or diameter up to 6",  
 .................................. and $2.00 per inch for each inch over 6" in diameter (C) 
 

Landscaping Fees: 
 First landscaping inspection (included in permit fee) .................................................. 0.00  
 Re-inspection fee  ............................................................................................... 30.00 (C) 
 
Tree Removal Permits: 

Single family residential  ..................................................................................... 35.00 (C) 
Non-residential or multi-family property ...........................................................  100.00 (C) 
Reinspection of tree (second and third visits) ..................................................... 25.00 (C) 
Reinspection of tree (each required visit after the third) ..................................... 75.00 (C) 
Request for appeals to Tree Preservation Board ............................................... 35.00 (C) 
Compensation for removing a protected tree ................... 110.00 per caliper inch dbh (C) 

 
OTHER CHARGES: 
Appeals of Building Code heard by Board of Adjustment & Appeals ....................... 100.00 (C) 
Address change and /or additional requests (commercial and residential):  
 Processing Fee for 1 address (all requests – approved or denied) .................... 15.00 (C) 
 Processing Fee per address for additional addresses  
  (all requests – approved or denied) ............................................................. 5.00 (C) 
Letter of Reciprocity for contractors ........................................................................... 15.00 (C) 
Off-site advertising sign permit .................................................................................. 50.00 (C) 
Annual outdoor advertising sign permit (per sign) ..................................................... 50.00 (C) 
Street name petitions (per application) .................................................................... 300.00 (C) 
Advertising space on Park Avenue Street Directory Kiosks (Annual Rates)*: 
 20” high by 9” wide panel ................................................................................. 804.00 (C) 
 20” high by 18” wide panel ............................................................................ 1,608.00 (C) 
 40” high by 18” wide panel ............................................................................ 3,216.00 (C) 
 60” high by 18” wide panel ............................................................................ 4,824.00 (C) 
Banners: 
 North Park Ave. (Morse Blvd. to Webster Ave., 17 poles) ................................ 510.00 (C) 
 South Park Ave. (Fairbanks Ave. to Morse Blvd., 16 poles) ............................. 480.00 (C) 
 E. Morse Blvd. (US 17-92 to Pennsylvania Ave., 10 double sided poles) ........ 600.00 (C) 
 W. Morse Blvd. (Pennsylvania Ave. to Interlachen Ave., 11 double  
  sided poles) ............................................................................................. 660.00 (C) 
 New England Ave. (New York Ave. to Hannibal Square West, 16 poles .......... 480.00 (C) 
 Pennsylvania Ave. (Lyman Ave. to Israel Simpson Ct., 26 poles) .................... 780.00 (C) 
 N. Orange Ave. (Fairbanks Ave. to Minnesota Ave., 20 poles) ........................ 600.00 (C) 
 S. Orange Ave. (Denning Dr. to US 17-92, 20 poles) ....................................... 600.00 (C) 
Street Pole Signs: 
 One time initial posting fee ............................................................................... 450.00 (C) 
 Annual participation fee .................................................................................... 100.00 (C) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

  

BUILDING AND PERMITTING FEES (continued) 
 

 
Administrative charge for having overgrown properties mowed,  
   cleaned or cleared of debris, hazardous trees or other unsightly articles ............. 150.00 (C) 
Administrative charge for repeated mowing or clearing of properties ...................... 300.00 (C) 
Recording documents with Orange County: 

Notice of Commencement ...................................................................................... 20.00 (C) 
Deed Covenant ....................................................................................................... 30.00 (C) 

 
*Requires a twelve-month contract with one half of the annual amount due upon reservation 
of the advertising space.  The remaining balance will be billed in equal monthly installments. 
 
PUBLICATIONS: 
Community Redevelopment Agency Plan ................................................................. 15.50 (C) 
Community Redevelopment Agency Plan Amendment for Expansion Area.............. 13.65 (C) 
Comprehensive Plan Goals, Objectives and Policies ................................................ 60.00 (C) 
Comprehensive Plan Data, Inventory and Analysis ................................................... 85.00 (C) 
CD of Comprehensive Plan Goals, Objectives and Policies and Data, Inventory  
 and Analysis ....................................................................................................... 10.00 (C) 
Land Development Code ........................................................................................... 30.00 (C) 
Land Development Code (zoning article only) ........................................................... 15.00 (C) 
Historic Resources Survey (color copy) ..................................................................... 58.00 (C) 
Historic Resources Survey (black & white copy) ....................................................... 12.80 (C) 
Subdivision regulations .............................................................................................. 10.00 (C) 
Park Avenue “Architectural Design Guidelines” ......................................................... 10.00 (C) 
Morse Boulevard “Facade Design Guidelines” .......................................................... 10.00 (C) 
 

 

The 2010 Florida Building Code may be purchased through the Building Officials Association of 
Florida website: www.boaf.net 

 
or the International Code Council website:  http://shop.iccsafe.org/codes/state-and-local-

codes/florida.html 
 
The 2008 National Electrical Code can be purchased through the Building Officials Association of 

Florida website:  www.boaf.net 
 
or the National Fire Prevention Associate website:  

http://www.nfpa.org/catalog/product.asp?pid=700858SB&cookie%5Ftest=1 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

  

BUILDING AND PERMITTING FEES (continued) 
 

 
Maps: 
Zoning and future land use map (digital form) ........................................................... 60.00 (C) 
Zoning map ................................................................................................................ 10.00 (C) 
Future land use map .................................................................................................. 10.00 (C) 
 
 
Retrieval and research of plans and documents in storage 

(Research and copying costs not included) ........................................................ 15.00 (C) 
Additional research ............................................................................................. 20.00 (C) 

 
 
Listings: 

Business Listings:* 
Printed (per page) ........................................................................................ 0.50 (C) 
Label ready format, sheet of 20 (per page)** ............................................... 2.00 (C) 
On diskette (per disk)*** .............................................................................. 6.00 (C) 

  
 

* The above orders will include a $50.00 per hour labor/computer charge; 15 minimum 
($12.50).  Orders will be taken with a three to four day turn around time. 

 
** Labels will not be provided, but the listing will be printed in a copy ready format to 

reproduce on a label readily available for purchase by the requestor at any office supply 
retailer. 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

  

PUBLIC WORKS FEES 
 

Street Division: 
Regular rates (per hour): 

Division chief ...................................................................................... 44.70 (C) 
Assistant division chief ....................................................................... 36.40 (C) 
Field supervisor .................................................................................. 33.00 (C) 
Foreman/crew leader ......................................................................... 31.00 (C) 
Traffic Control employee .................................................................... 25.00 (C) 
Traffic Signal worker ........................................................................... 30.00 (C)  
Equipment Operator II and III ............................................................. 29.00 (C) 
Street sweeper/Operator I .................................................................. 24.00 (C) 
Maintenance Worker .......................................................................... 23.00 (C) 
Crew (1 Supervisor and 2 Workers) ................................................... 79.00 (C) 

Overtime rates (per hour): 
Division chief ...................................................................................... 67.05 (C) 
Assistant division chief ....................................................................... 54.60 (C) 
Field supervisor .................................................................................. 49.50 (C) 
Foreman/crew leader ......................................................................... 46.50 (C) 
Traffic Control employee .................................................................... 37.50 (C) 
Traffic Signal worker ........................................................................... 45.00 (C) 
Equipment Operator II and III ............................................................. 43.50 (C) 
Street sweeper/Operator I .................................................................. 36.00 (C) 
Maintenance Worker .......................................................................... 34.50 (C) 
Crew (1 Supervisor and 2 Workers) ................................................. 118.50 (C) 

Holiday rates (per hour): 
Division chief ...................................................................................... 89.40 (C) 
Assistant division chief ....................................................................... 72.80 (C) 
Field supervisor .................................................................................. 66.00 (C) 
Foreman/crew leader ......................................................................... 62.00 (C) 
Traffic Control employee .................................................................... 50.00 (C) 
Traffic Signal worker ........................................................................... 60.00 (C) 
Equipment Operator II and III ............................................................. 58.00 (C) 
Street sweeper/Operator I .................................................................. 48.00 (C) 
Maintenance Worker .......................................................................... 42.40 (C) 
Crew (1 Supervisor and 2 Workers) ................................................. 158.00 (C) 

Equipment: (per hour) 
 Excavator ........................................................................................... 60.00 (C) 

Front end loader ................................................................................. 60.00 (C) 
 Vaccon ............................................................................................... 60.00 (C) 
 Bucket truck ........................................................................................ 60.00 (C) 
 Rubber tire backhoe ........................................................................... 30.00 (C) 

Street sweeper ................................................................................... 30.00 (C) 
Semitractor w/trailer ........................................................................... 50.00 (C) 
Tandem Dump truck ........................................................................... 30.00 (C) 
Flatbed truck ....................................................................................... 20.00 (C) 
Pickup truck ........................................................................................ 10.00 (C) 
Bobcat/skid steer ................................................................................ 22.00 (C) 
Miscellaneous drills, saws, 3-4 inch water pumps .............................. 10.00 (C) 
6” well point/by pass pump ................................................................. 20.00 (C) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

  

PUBLIC WORKS FEES (continued) 
 

 
Street Division (continued): 

Barricade daily rental (each) ............................................................................ 1.50 (C) 
Maintenance of traffic service vehicle ............................................................ 20.00 (C) 
Mobilization fee ................................................. 5% of invoice prior to admin costs (C) 
 

 
Facilities Maintenance: 

Regular rate (per hour): 
Custodial ............................................................................................ 24.10 (C) 
Supervisor .......................................................................................... 43.50 (C) 
Tradesman ......................................................................................... 30.75 (C) 

Overtime rate (per hour): 
Custodial ............................................................................................ 34.18 (C) 
Supervisor .......................................................................................... 62.34 (C) 
Tradesman ......................................................................................... 44.11 (C) 

Holiday rate (per hour):  
Custodial ............................................................................................ 44.25 (C) 
Supervisor .......................................................................................... 81.17 (C) 
Tradesman ......................................................................................... 57.46 (C) 

Vehicle charge (per hour) ............................................................................... 14.00 (C) 
 

Decorative Street Light Installation (per pole) .............................................. 250.00 (C) 
Decorative Street Light Maintenance (per pole/per month).............................. 2.43 (C) 
 

 
Engineering: 

Driveway fee: 
Basic fee ............................................................................................. 50.00 (C) 
Additional fee for reinspection ............................................................ 30.00 (C) 

Final plat review  - per lot ............................................................................. 100.00 (C) 
Pressure test reinspection fee ...................................................................... 100.00 (C) 
Project inspection fee: 

Construction cost: 
$ 0 - $ 5,000.............................................. 10% of construction cost (M) 
$ 5,000 - $ 20,000............................... $500 plus 4% above $5,000 (M) 
Over $ 20,000 ................................ $1,000 plus 3% above $20,000 (M) 

Lift stop work order ........................................................................... 100.00 (M) 
Neglect or failure to schedule required inspection ............................ 100.00 (M) 
Failure to have City approved site grading plan on site  

for inspection ......................................................................... 100.00(M) 
Right-of-way Permit Fee ................................................................................ 90.00 (M) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

  

PUBLIC WORKS FEES (continued) 
 
 

 
Engineering, continued: 

Right-of-way permit for construction projects utilizing all or part of street/sidewalk (daily 
rate equals 1/10 of the monthly rate for each day: 

 Blocking sidewalk ....................................................... $1,000.00 per month (M) 
 Blocking lane of traffic: 
  Over 5,000 vehicles per day ................................ $5,000 per month (M) 
  Under 5,000 vehicles per day .............................. $2,000 per month (M) 
 Blocking parking lane: 
  Inside Central Business District ........................... $3,000 per month (M) 
  Outside Central Business District ........................ $1,000 per month (M) 
Transverse cuts: 

Open cut - paved areas (each cut) ................................................... 270.00 (C) 
Open cut - right-of- way (each cut) ................................................... 110.00 (C) 
Open cut - dirt road (each cut).......................................................... 150.00 (C) 
Bore and jack (each operation) ........................................................ 200.00 (C) 

Copies of blueprints ......................................................................................... 5.00 (C) 
 

Keep Winter Park Beautiful: 
 Engraved bricks - Farmer’s Market Lot: 

Single size (4 * 8) - Individuals or Pets .......................................................... 80.00 (M) 
Double (8 * 8) ................................................................................................ 120.00 (M) 
Corporate ..................................................................................................... 250.00 (M) 

 Personalized park benches, various locations ................................................ 2,500.00 (M) 
Maps, each............................................................................................................. 3.00 (M) 
Maps, 200 or more each ........................................................................................ 1.50 (M) 
Dance lessons & sessions ................................................................................... 80.00 (M) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

  

REFUSE SERVICE FEES 
 
 

Monthly Refuse Service Fees: 
Residential pickup fee (with recycling bins) ................................................... 18.50 (C) 
Residential recycling cart fee (per recycling cart)............................................. 2.70 (C) 
Residential charge for each additional garbage cart above two ...................... 9.30 (C) 
Additional cart maintenance fee for each garbage cart above two ................ 77.97 (C) 
 
 

 
Commercial customers utilizing the cart  
 collection system (per cart) ................................................................ 31.64 (C) 

 
Bulk Pickup – Residential (requires photo and city approval prior to collection): 

Up to 2 cubic yards ........................................................................................ 80.55 (C) 
Each additional cubic yard above 2 ............................................................... 33.57 (C) 
 
Bulk yard waste in excess of 3 yards (per each additional yard) ................... 12.00 (C) 
 

Compactor charges for Center Street corridor ........................................................ Actual Cost 
 Compactor charges are allocated to the establishments they serve based on 
 square footage and intensity of use factors.    
 
 
Other commercial, compactor and roll-off fees will be billed directly by Waste Pro 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

  

STORMWATER FEES 
 
 
Monthly Stormwater Utility Fees: 

Single family residential property: (based on square feet of impervious area: 
Class 1   (1,099 and smaller)................................................................ 6.59 (C) 
Class 2   (1,100 and 1,699) .................................................................. 8.24 (C) 
Class 3   (1,700 and 2,299) .................................................................. 9.89 (C) 
Class 4   (2,300 and 2,899) ................................................................ 11.56 (C) 
Class 5   (2,900 and 3,499) ................................................................ 13.21 (C) 
Class 6   (3,500 and 4,099) ................................................................ 14.85 (C) 
Class 7   (4,100 and 4,699) ................................................................ 16.51 (C) 
Class 8   (4,700 and 5,299) ................................................................ 18.16 (C) 
Class 9   (5,300 and 5,899) ................................................................ 19.80 (C) 
Class 10 (5,900 and 6,499) ................................................................ 21.66 (C) 
Class 11 (6,500 and 7,099) ................................................................ 23.12 (C) 
Class 12 (7,100 and 7,699) ................................................................ 24.77 (C) 
Class 13 (7,700 and 8,299) ................................................................ 26.41 (C) 
Class 14 (8,300 and 8,899) ................................................................ 28.07 (C) 
Class 15 (8,900 and higher) ............................................................... 29.72 (C) 

Multi-family residential property: 
Apartment unit - per dwelling unit ......................................................... 8.24 (C) 
Condominium unit - per dwelling unit ................................................... 8.24 (C) 
Duplex - per dwelling unit ..................................................................... 8.24 (C) 

Non-residential/commercial property (per ERU) 
(ERU = Equivalent Residential Unit of 2,324 sq. ft.) ........................... 11.56 (C) 
 

 
Stormwater Variance Request .............................................................................. 200.00 (C) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

  

SHORELINE ALTERATION FEES 
 
 
Shoreline Alteration Permit: 

Vegetation removal .............................................................................................No fee 
Revetment or seawall ................................................................................... 100.00 (C) 
Violation of Shoreline Protection Code ........................................................ 500.00 (C)  
 

Dock site plan review (Lakes and Waterways Advisory Board): 
 Dock only  ................................................................................................ 75.00 (C) 
 Dock and Boathouse .................................................................................... 100.00 (C) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

  

BOAT USER FEES 
 
 
Boat Stickers: 
Boat sticker costs are computed according to a formula based upon the horsepower (hp) of the 
motor, plus the length (lg) of the boat, times (*) a set amount. 
 
Annual permit: 

City resident   .................................................................................. hp + lg * $0.50 (C) 
Non-resident  .................................................................................. hp + lg * $0.75 (C) 

 
Annual commercial permit: 

City resident   .................................................................................. hp + lg * $1.00 (C) 
Non-resident  .................................................................................. hp + lg * $1.50 (C) 

 
Half-year permit (January 1 to June 30): 

City resident   .................................................................................. hp + lg * $0.25 (C) 
Non-resident  ................................................................................ hp + lg * $0.375 (C) 

 
Daily user fee (regardless of size of boat and horsepower of motor) ........................ $6.00 (C) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 
 

UTILITY SERVICE FEES 
   
Cut on/off fee: 

New service  ................................................................................................ 28.00 (C) 
New service - after 4:30 p.m. ......................................................................... 85.00 (C) 

 Broken Lock  ................................................................................................ 18.00 (C) 
Broken Yoke  ................................................................................................ 15.00 (C) 
Emergency cut on/off - 7:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. ........................................ No charge (C) 
Emergency cut on/off - 3:30 p.m. to 4:30 p.m. ............................................... 28.00 (C) 
Emergency cut on/off - after 4:30 p.m. ........................................................... 85.00 (C) 
Trip charge  ................................................................................................ 28.00 (C) 
Non-payment – up to 4:30 p.m. ...................................................................... 42.50 (C) 
Non-payment - after 4:30 p.m. ......................................................................  85.00 (C) 
Broken/damaged curb stop valve replacement fee ........................................ 85.00 (C) 
Metering tamering fee .................................................................................... 75.00 (C) 

Water or Irrigation Deposits: 
Inside City: 

5/8 inch * 3/4 inch meter ................................................................................ 60.00 (C) 
1 inch meter  ................................................................................................ 85.00 (C) 
1 ½ inch meter ............................................................................................. 105.00 (C) 
2 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 145.00 (C) 
3 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 225.00 (C) 
4 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 330.00 (C) 
6 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 600.00 (C) 
8 inch meter  ................................................................................. Average bill x 3 (C) 
10 inch meter  ................................................................................. Average bill x 3 (C) 

Outside City: 
5/8 inch * 3/4 inch meter ................................................................................ 75.00 (C) 
1 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 100.00 (C) 
1 ½ inch meter ............................................................................................. 130.00 (C) 
2 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 165.00 (C) 
3 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 270.00 (C) 
4 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 375.00 (C) 
6 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 690.00 (C) 
8 inch meter  ................................................................................. Average bill x 3 (C) 
10 inch meter  ................................................................................. Average bill x 3 (C) 

Water and Sewer Deposits: 
Inside City: 

5/8 inch * 3/4 inch meter .............................................................................. 105.00 (C) 
1 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 120.00 (C) 
1 ½ inch meter ............................................................................................. 150.00 (C) 
2 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 420.00 (C) 
3 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 510.00 (C) 
4 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 600.00 (C) 
6 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 885.00 (C) 
8 inch meter  ................................................................................. Average bill x 3 (C) 
10 inch meter  ................................................................................. Average bill x 3 (C) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 
 

      UTILITY SERVICE FEES (continued) 
  

Water and Sewer Deposits (continued): 
Outside City: 

3/4 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 145.00 (C) 
1 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 165.00 (C) 
1 ½ inch meter ............................................................................................. 195.00 (C) 
2 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 570.00 (C) 
3 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 675.00 (C) 
4 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 780.00 (C) 
6 inch meter  ........................................................................................... 1,140.00 (C) 
8 inch meter  ................................................................................. Average bill x 3 (C) 
10 inch meter  ................................................................................. Average bill x 3 (C) 

Water, Sewer and Garbage Deposits (Inside City Only): 
3/4 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 135.00 (C) 
1 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 150.00 (C) 
1 ½ inch meter ............................................................................................. 180.00 (C) 
2 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 450.00 (C) 
3 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 540.00 (C) 
4 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 630.00 (C) 
6 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 915.00 (C) 
8 inch meter  ................................................................................. Average bill x 3 (C) 
10 inch meter  ................................................................................. Average bill x 3 (C) 

 
Fire Line Deposits: 

Inside City: 
1 inch meter  ................................................................................................ 11.25 (C) 
2 inch meter  ................................................................................................ 32.00 (C) 
3 inch meter  ................................................................................................ 64.00 (C) 
4 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 106.50 (C) 
6 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 200.00 (C) 
8 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 315.00 (C) 
10 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 453.00 (C) 
12 inch service connection ........................................................................... 675.00 (C) 
16 inch service connection ........................................................................... 980.00 (C) 

Outside City: 
1 inch meter  ................................................................................................ 14.00 (C) 
2 inch meter  ................................................................................................ 40.00 (C) 
3 inch meter  ................................................................................................ 80.00 (C) 
4 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 133.00 (C) 
6 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 250.00 (C) 
8 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 393.00 (C) 
10 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 566.00 (C) 
12 inch service connection ........................................................................... 843.00 (C) 
16 inch service connection ........................................................................ 1,225.00 (C) 
 

Fire Hydrant Meter Deposit ................................................................................... 2,000.00 (C) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 
 

      UTILITY SERVICE FEES (continued) 
  

Water and Wastewater: 
Commercial plan review fee: 
 First review ....................................................................................... 125.00 (C) 
 Each revision ...................................................................................... 50.00 (C) 
Utility inspection (per inspection) ................................................................... 40.00 (C) 
 

Meter and Service Installation: 
Inside City: 

5/8 inch * 3/4 inch meter .............................................................................. 772.00 (C) 
1 inch meter  .............................................................................................. 823.87 (C) 
1 ½ inch meter .......................................................................................... 1,799.73 (C) 
2 inch meter  ........................................................................................... 1,994.10 (C) 
3 inch meter  ............................................................................................... see below 
4 inch meter  ............................................................................................... see below 
6 inch meter  ............................................................................................... see below 
8 inch meter  ............................................................................................... see below 
10 inch meter  ............................................................................................... see below 

 
All meters 3" and larger will be calculated at current costs for meter assembly, materials, labor 
and restoration. 
 
Outside City (*): 

5/8 inch * 3/4 inch meter .............................................................................. 965.35 (C) 
1 inch meter  ........................................................................................... 1,029.83 (C) 
1 ½ inch meter .......................................................................................... 2,249.67 (C) 
2 inch meter  ........................................................................................... 2,492.63 (C) 
3 inch meter  ............................................................................................... see below 
4 inch meter  ............................................................................................... see below 
6 inch meter  ............................................................................................... see below 
8 inch meter  ............................................................................................... see below 
10 inch meter  ............................................................................................... see below 

 
All meters 3" and larger will be calculated at current costs for meter assembly, materials, labor 
and restoration plus 25%. 
 
* above fee plus applicable Orange County Right of Way Utilization Fees.  Additional costs may 
be assessed due to extensive restoration costs as required by FDOT or Orange County.
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

UTILITY SERVICE FEES (continued) 
  

Field Testing Meters (flow test): 
  5/8 x 3/4 inch meter .................................................................................. 28.00 (C) 
 
Bench Testing Meters: 

Cost of Test - by meter size - Outside Service Contracted: 
5/8 x 3/4 inch meter .................................................................................. 90.00 (C) 
1 inch meter .............................................................................................. 90.00 (C) 
1 ½ inch meter ........................................................................................ 231.00 (C) 
2 inch meter ............................................................................................ 241.00 (C) 

Cost of Test - by meter size - In-House City Staff Utilized 
3/4 inch meter x 2.0 hours ........................................................................ 60.50 (C) 
1 inch meter x 2.0 hours ........................................................................... 60.50 (C) 
1 ½ inch meter x 2.5 hours ....................................................................... 70.00 (C) 
2 inch meter x 2.5 hours ........................................................................... 70.00 (C) 

 

No charges will be assessed to a customer if the meter bench test or field test results are 
outside acceptable limits. 

 
Water Impact Fees: 

Inside City: 
5/8 inch * 3/4 inch ................................................................................ 1,100.00 (C) 
1 inch  ........................................................................................... 2,750.00 (C) 
1 ½ inch  ........................................................................................... 5,500.00 (C) 
2 inch  ........................................................................................... 8,800.00 (C) 
3 inch  ......................................................................................... 17,600.00 (C) 
4 inch  ......................................................................................... 27,500.00 (C) 
6 inch  ......................................................................................... 55,000.00 (C) 
8 inch  ......................................................................................... 88,000.00 (C) 

Outside City: 
5/8 inch * 3/4 inch ................................................................................ 1,375.00 (C) 
1 inch  ........................................................................................... 3,440.00 (C) 
1 ½ inch  ........................................................................................... 6,875.00 (C) 
2 inch  ......................................................................................... 11,000.00 (C) 
3 inch  ......................................................................................... 22,000.00 (C) 
4 inch  ......................................................................................... 34,375.00 (C) 
6 inch  ......................................................................................... 68,750.00 (C) 
8 inch  ....................................................................................... 110,000.00 (C) 

Water Main Extension Fees: 
Inside City, per foot ...................................................................................... actual cost 
Outside City, per foot ................................................................. 1.25 times actual cost 

 

Water main extension fees will be allocated to all affected property owners. 

 

Other charges to be calculated along with the water main extension fee are connection fees, 
meter costs and installation, deposits, and backflow service fees. 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

UTILITY SERVICE FEES (continued) 
  

 
Fire Line Installation Fees – includes saddle, tap and tubing to backflow or property line, 
whichever is closer (inside city): 

1 inch fire line ............................................................................................... 529.00 (C) 
2 inch fire line ............................................................................................ 1,274.00 (C) 
Larger than 2 inch fire line  ....................................... (actual cost at time of installation) 

Fire Line Installation Fees – includes saddle, tap and tubing to backflow or property line, 
whichever is closer (outside city): 

1 inch fire line ............................................................................................... 661.00 (C) 
2 inch fire line ............................................................................................ 1,773.00 (C) 
Larger than 2 inch fire line  ....................................... (actual cost at time of installation) 

 
Water Main Tapping Fees (Inside City): 

2 inch    ......................................................................................................... 153.00 (C) 
4 inch   ......................................................................................................... 230.00 (C) 
6 inch  ......................................................................................................... 250.00 (C) 
8 inch  ......................................................................................................... 290.00 (C) 
12 inch  ......................................................................................................... 355.00 (C) 
  

Water Main Tapping Fees (Outside City): 
2 inch    ......................................................................................................... 188.00 (C) 
4 inch   ......................................................................................................... 238.00 (C) 
6 inch  ......................................................................................................... 313.00 (C) 
8 inch  ......................................................................................................... 364.00 (C) 
12 inch  ......................................................................................................... 444.00 (C) 

 
Meter Relocation Fee: 

Inside City: 
5/8 inch * 3/4 inch ......................................................................................... 477.00 (C) 
1 inch  ......................................................................................................... 529.00 (C) 
1 ½ inch – 2 inch ....................................................................................... 1,267.00 (C) 
3 inch - 8 inch .......................................................................... Labor and materials (C) 

Outside City (*): 
5/8 inch * 3/4 inch ......................................................................................... 670.00 (C) 
1 inch  ......................................................................................................... 735.00 (C) 
1 ½ inch – 2 inch ....................................................................................... 1,741.00 (C) 
3 inch - 8 inch ........................................................... Labor and materials plus 25% (C) 

 
* above fee plus applicable Orange County Right of Way Utilization Fees.  Additional costs may 
be assessed due to extensive restoration costs as required by FDOT or Orange County. 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

UTILITY SERVICE FEES (continued) 
  

 
Sewer Impact Fees: 

Inside City: 
Impact fee - singe family ............................................................... 2,700.00 (C) 
Impact fee - multiple dwelling ........................................................ 2,700.00 (C) 
Impact fee - ERC ........................................................................... 2,700.00 (C) 

Outside City: 
Impact fee - singe family ............................................................... 3,375.00 (C) 
Impact fee - multiple dwelling ........................................................ 3,375.00 (C) 
Impact fee - ERC ........................................................................... 3,375.00 (C) 

 
 
Sewer Laterals: 

Installation Fee: 
Inside City: 
 0-6’ Deep………………………………………… ....................... 1,680.00 (C) 
 6-12’ Deep……………………………………………… .............. 3,710.00 (C) 
     >12’ Deep………………………………………...…. ..................... Actual Cost  
Outside City: 
 0-6’ Deep………………………………………………. ............... 2,100.00 (C) 
 6-12’ Deep……………………………………………... ............... 4,638.00 (C) 
 >12’ Deep ....................................................................... 1.25 x actual Cost 
  .. plus applicable Orange County Right-of-Way Utilization Fees.  Additional 

costs may be assessed due to extensive restoration costs as required by FDOT or Orange 
County 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

WATER AND WASTEWATER USAGE FEES 
(COST BASED) 

 
 
 

Inside the City Limits 
 

Water 
(Residential) 

Water 
(Commercial/Public 

Authority) 
Water 

(Irrigation) Sewer 
 Rates per 1,000 gallons of consumption 
Block 1 1.18 1.18 2.50 4.61
Block 2 1.75 1.75 3.34 4.61
Block 3 2.50 2.50 4.28 4.61
Block 4 3.34 3.34 6.20 4.61
Block 5 4.28 4.28 6.20 4.61
Block 6 6.20 4.28 6.20 4.61
Base ERM 
Charge 8.62 8.62 8.62 10.19
Additional Unit 
Charge 4.64 4.64 4.64 5.48

 
 

Outside the City Limits 
 

Water 
(Residential) 

Water 
(Commercial/Public 

Authority) 
Water 

(Irrigation) Sewer 
 Rates per 1,000 gallons of consumption 
Block 1 1.47 1.47 3.12 5.76
Block 2 2.18 2.18 4.17 5.76
Block 3 3.12 3.12 5.35 5.76
Block 4 4.17 4.17 7.75 5.76
Block 5 5.35 5.35 7.75 5.76
Block 6 7.75 5.35 7.75 5.76
Base ERM 
Charge 10.78 10.78 10.78 12.73
Additional Unit 
Charge 5.80 5.80 5.80 6.85

 
ERM = Equivalent Residential Meter 
 
Note: sewer charges are capped for residential customers without separate irrigation meters at 
14,000 gallons. 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

WATER AND WASTEWATER USAGE FEES (CONTINUED) 
 
 
 
The Monthly Base Charge is based on the size of the meter.  The applicable Equivalent Meter 
Ratio in the table below multiplied by the Base ERM Charge above determines the monthly Base 
Charge. 
 
Bills for water, sewer and irrigation service are determined using the applicable rates in the 
tables above and the block sizes in the tables below based on customer class and meter 
size. 
 
Block Structure Price Breaks by Meter Size: 
 

Commercial/Public Authority Water Block Structure 
  

Usage Up To 
Usage 
Over: 

  Block 1 Block 2 Block 3 Block 4 Block 5 
Meter 
Size in 
Inches 

Equivalent 
Meter 
Ratio 

(1,000 
gallons/
month) 

(1,000 
gallons/
month) 

(1,000 
gallons/
month) 

(1,000 
gallons/
month) 

(1,000 
gallons/
month) 

¾ 1 4 8 12 20 20 
1 2 ½ 10 20 30 50 50 

1 ½ 5 20 40 60 100 100 
2 8 32 64 96 160 160 
3 16 64 128 192 320 320 
4 25 100 200 300 500 500 
6 50 200 400 600 1,000 1,000 
8 80 320 640 960 1,600 1,600 

10 115 460 920 1,380 2,300 2,300 
 
 

Residential Water Block Structure 

Usage Up To 
Usage 
Over: 

Block 1 Block 2 Block 3 Block 4 Block 5 Block 6 
(1,000 

gallons/
month) 

(1,000 
gallons/
month) 

(1,000 
gallons/
month) 

(1,000 
gallons/
month) 

(1,000 
gallons/
month) 

(1,000 
gallons/
month) 

4 8 12 16 20 20
 
 

Irrigation Water Block Structure 

Usage Up To 
Usage 
Over: 

Block 1 Block 2 Block 3 Block 4 
(1,000 

gallons/
month) 

(1,000 
gallons/
month) 

(1,000 
gallons/
month) 

(1,000 
gallons/
month) 

4 8 12 12
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 
ELECTRIC RATES (CONTINUED) 

Non-Demand (100% Load Factor Usage (GS-2) 
(For customers with fixed wattage loads operating continuously throughout the billing period) 

Customer Charges:   
   Non Metered Accounts $ 7.45 per month 
   Metered Accounts $ 13.21 per month 
Energy Charge $ 0.033940 per kWh 
Fuel Cost Recovery Factor $ 0.032210 per kWh 
Franchise Fee 6.0000%  
Gross Receipts Tax 2.5641%  
Electric Utility Tax  10.0000%  
EL State Sales Tax (commercial only, first $5,000) 7.4500%  
EL State Sales Tax (commercial only, over $5,000) 6.9500%  
Note: only the first $0.00699 of the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor is subject to the 10.0% electric utility tax. 

 
 
 

Demand (GSD-1) 
Rates will also apply to Temporary Service (TS) 

Applicable for any customer other than residential with a measurable annual kWh consumption of 
24,000 kWh or greater per year 

Customer Charges:   
   Secondary Delivery Voltage $ 13.14 per month 
   Primary Delivery Voltage $ 166.20 per month 
Demand Charge $ 4.59 per kWh 
Energy Charge $ 0.038300 per kWh 
Fuel Cost Recovery Factor $ 0.035390 per kWh 
Delivery Voltage Credit:  when a customer takes delivery at 
primary voltage, the demand charge will be subject to this credit

$ 0.350000 Per kWh 

Metering Voltage Adjustment: When a customer takes delivery 
at primary voltage, the energy charge, demand charge and 
delivery voltage credit will be subject to this adjustment 

1.0000% 
 

Franchise Fee 6.0000%  
Gross Receipts Tax 2.5641%  
Electric Utility Tax  10.0000%  
EL State Sales Tax (commercial only, first $5,000) 7.4500%  
EL State Sales Tax (commercial only, over $5,000) 6.9500%  
Note: only the first $0.00699 of the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor is subject to the 10.0% electric utility tax. 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

GENERAL SERVICE ELECTRIC RATES (CONTINUED)  
 
 

General Service Demand Optional Time of Use (GSDT-1) 
Closed to new customers as of 06-01-2006 

Customer Charges:   
   Secondary Delivery Voltage $ 21.99 per month 
   Primary Delivery Voltage $ 178.12 per month 
Demand Charges:   
   Base Demand $ 1.15 per kWh 
   On Peak Demand $ 3.49 per kWh 
Energy Charges:   
   On-peak kWh $ 0.063660 per kWh 
   Off-peak kWh $ 0.025820 per kWh 
Fuel Cost Recovery Factors:   
   On-peak kWh $ 0.047050 per kWh 
   Off-peak kWh $ 0.031270 per kWh 
Delivery Voltage Credit:  when a customer takes delivery at 
primary voltage, the demand charge will be subject to this credit

$ 0.350000 Per kWh 

Metering Voltage Adjustment: When a customer takes delivery 
at primary voltage, the energy charge, demand charge and 
delivery voltage credit will be  

1.0000% 
 

Franchise Fee 6.0000%  
Gross Receipts Tax 2.5641%  
Electric Utility Tax  10.0000%  
EL State Sales Tax (commercial only, first $5,000) 7.4500%  
EL State Sales Tax (commercial only, over $5,000) 6.9500%  
Note: only the first $0.00699 of the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor is subject to the 10.0% electric utility tax. 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

GENERAL SERVICE ELECTRIC RATES (CONTINUED) 
 
 
 

TEMPORARY SERVICE (TS) 
(Rate from appropriate General Service schedules are applied) 

 
Applicable to any customer for temporary service such as displays, construction, fairs, exhibits and 
similar temporary purposes 
 
Deposit required at the time of initiating service 

 
Service Charges 

Opening an account at a new service location (permanent 
connection) 

$ 61.00  

Opening an account at a new service location (temporary 
connection) 

$ 104.00  

Utility service application fee $ 5.00  
Reconnect service $ 28.00  
Reconnect service after a disconnection for nonpayment or   
   Violation of a rule or regulation (up to 4:30) $ 42.50  
   after normal business hours (after 4:30) $ 85.00  
Dishonored check (NSF) $ 25.00 Or 5% of the 

check amount, 
whichever is 
greater 

Change of account with leaving service active (applicable to multi-
housing only) 

$ 10.00  

Electric meter tampering fee $ 75.00  
Disconnect of electric service at the pole $ 250.00  
Deposit for electric service $ 250.00 Or two months 

estimated 
charges, 
whichever is 
greater 

Prepare trees around power lines for safe private trimming or 
removal if necessary 

 Actual cost  

 
 

RESIDENTIAL UNDERGROUND SERVICE FEE 
(applies to single family residential projects only) 

Remodels 3,000.00
200 amp or less 3,000.00
All services to 400 amp 6,000.00
Greater than 400 amp Cost to serve

 
 
Deposit required for electric service: 
    ..................... $250 or two months estimated charges, whichever is greater 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

GENERAL SERVICE ELECTRIC RATES (CONTINUED) 
 
 
 

TEMPORARY SERVICE (TS) 
(Rate from appropriate General Service schedules are applied) 

 
Applicable to any customer for temporary service such as displays, construction, fairs, exhibits and 
similar temporary purposes 
 
Deposit required at the time of initiating service 

 
Service Charges 

Opening an account at a new service location (permanent 
connection) 

$ 61.00  

Opening an account at a new service location (temporary 
connection) 

$ 104.00  

Utility service application fee $ 5.00  
Reconnect service $ 28.00  
Reconnect service after a disconnection for nonpayment or   
   Violation of a rule or regulation (up to 4:30) $ 42.50  
   after normal business hours (after 4:30) $ 85.00  
Dishonored check (NSF) $ 25.00 Or 5% of the 

check amount, 
whichever is 
greater 

Change of account with leaving service active (applicable to multi-
housing only) 

$ 10.00  

Electric meter tampering fee $ 75.00  
Disconnect of electric service at the pole $ 250.00  
Deposit for electric service $ 250.00 Or two months 

estimated 
charges, 
whichever is 
greater 

Prepare trees around power lines for safe private trimming or 
removal if necessary 

 Actual cost  

 
 

RESIDENTIAL UNDERGROUND SERVICE FEE 
(applies to single family residential projects only) 

Remodels 3,000.00
200 amp or less 3,000.00
All services to 400 amp 6,000.00
Greater than 400 amp Cost to serve

 
 
Deposit required for electric service: 
    ..................... $250 or two months estimated charges, whichever is greater 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

FIRE LINE FEES 
 
 
Inside City:  (buildings with separate plumbing facilities for fire protection): 

Fire line size (flat rate per month): 
1 inch service connection ..................................................................... 4.25 (C) 
2 inch service connection ................................................................... 11.87 (C) 
3 inch service connection ................................................................... 23.84 (C) 
4 inch service connection ................................................................... 37.02 (C) 
6 inch service connection ................................................................... 74.51 (C) 
8 inch service connection ................................................................. 119.19 (C) 
10 inch service connection ............................................................... 171.39 (C) 
12 inch service connection ............................................................... 234.03 (C) 
16 inch service connection ............................................................... 339.34 (C) 

 
Outside City:  (buildings with separate plumbing facilities for fire protection): 

Fire line size (flat rate per month): 
1 inch service connection ..................................................................... 5.33 (C) 
2 inch service connection ................................................................... 14.86 (C) 
3 inch service connection ................................................................... 29.78 (C) 
4 inch service connection ................................................................... 46.26 (C) 
6 inch service connection ................................................................... 93.12 (C) 
8 inch service connection ................................................................. 148.96 (C) 
10 inch service connection ............................................................... 214.22 (C) 
12 inch service connection ............................................................... 292.53 (C) 
16 inch service connection ............................................................... 424.19 (C) 

 
Hourly charges for city employees and equipment in Utilities Services Division: 

Regular rates: (per hour) 
Deputy Assistant Director ................................................................... 60.99 (C) 
Assistant Division Chief ...................................................................... 33.37 (C) 
Field Supervisor ................................................................................. 37.23 (C) 
Equipment Operator ..........................................................................  27.18 (C) 
Foreman/Crew Leader ....................................................................... 34.36 (C) 
Utility Service Worker ........................................................................  19.84 (C) 

Overtime rates: (per hour) 
Deputy Assistant Director ................................................................... 91.48 (C) 
Assistant Division Chief ...................................................................... 50.05 (C) 
Field Supervisor ................................................................................. 55.84 (C) 
Equipment Operator ..........................................................................  40.77 (C) 
Foreman/Crew Leader ....................................................................... 51.54 (C) 
Utility Service Worker ........................................................................  29.76 (C) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

FIRE LINE FEES (continued) 
 
 
 
Hourly charges for city employees and equipment in Utilities Services Division 
(continued): 

Holiday rates: (per hour) 
Deputy Assistant Director ................................................................. 121.98 (C) 
Assistant Division Chief ...................................................................... 66.74 (C) 
Field Supervisor ................................................................................. 74.46 (C) 
Equipment Operator ........................................................................... 54.36 (C) 
Foreman/Crew Leader ....................................................................... 68.72 (C) 
Utility Service Worker ........................................................................  39.68 (C) 

Vehicle Charges: (per hour)  
Flatbed dump truck  ............................................................................ 15.00 (M) 
Small dump truck ................................................................................ 15.00 (M) 
Tandem dump truck ........................................................................... 30.00 (M) 
Pickup truck ........................................................................................ 15.00 (M) 
Crew cab ............................................................................................ 20.00 (M) 
TV Van ............................................................................................... 75.00 (M) 
Locator (call duty) van ........................................................................ 15.00 (M) 
Vaccon ............................................................................................... 85.00 (M) 
Semitractor  ........................................................................................ 60.00 (M) 

  
Equipment Charges: (per hour) 

Pumps, daily  (bypass and well point) ................................................ 30.00 (M) 
Rubber tire backhoe ........................................................................... 50.00 (M) 
Trackhoe ............................................................................................ 75.00 (M) 
Portable trailer generator .................................................................... 45.00 (M) 
Directional boring machine ................................................................. 50.00 (M) 
Harbin ................................................................................................. 20.00 (M) 
Light tower .......................................................................................... 15.00 (M) 
Vactron ............................................................................................... 20.00 (M) 
Easement hose reel ........................................................................... 15.00 (M) 
Air compressor ................................................................................... 15.00 (M) 
Bobcat ................................................................................................ 25.00 (M) 
Misc pumps, saws, compacting equipment, locator equipment,  

lateral TV camera, hand tools, etc. ............................................... 10.00 (M) 
Barricade daily rental (each) ................................................................ 1.10 (M) 

  
 

Associated material costs shall be calculated at a rate not to exceed actual cost to 
the City.   Ref: OUC/Winter Park Alliance contract for parts, fittings and supplies. 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL PROGRAM FEES 
 
 

Backflow testing charge (per device inside City)...................................... 35.00 (M) 
 
Backflow testing charge (per device outside City) ................................... 40.00 (M) 
 
Replacement charges: 

Inside City: 
 1 inch PVB .................................................................................. 160.00 (C) 
 1 inch Reduced pressure ............................................................ 265.00 (C) 

 
   1 ½ inch PVB .............................................................................. 365.00 (C) 
   1 ½ inch Reduced pressure ........................................................ 420.00 (C) 
 

 2 inch PVB .................................................................................. 420.00 (C) 
 2 inch Reduced pressure ............................................................ 510.00 (C) 

 
Outside City: 
 1 inch PVB .................................................................................. 200.00 (C) 
 1 inch Reduced pressure ............................................................ 330.00 (C) 

 
   1 ½ inch PVB .............................................................................. 450.00 (C) 
   1 ½ inch Reduced pressure ........................................................ 525.00 (C) 
 

 2 inch PVB .................................................................................. 525.00 (C) 
 2 inch Reduced pressure ............................................................ 635.00 (C) 

 
Repair charges: 

Repair 3/4” – 1” backflow preventors (includes parts and labor) ........ 35.00 (C) 
Repair 1 1/4” – 2” backflow preventors (includes parts and labor) ..... 65.00 (C) 

 
 
 

All above fees will be added to the customer’s next utility bill after the work is completed and 
satisfactorily tested. 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 

UTILITY DEMOLITION DISCONNECT FEES 
 
 

Utility disconnects for demolition: 
 Inside City: 

Water services (cut and cap behind meter @ property line and installation of hose 
bib stand): 

5/8” * 3/4" - 1" ..................................................................................... 58.00 (C) 
1.5" - 3" ............................................................................................... 81.00 (C) 
4"   ................................................................................................... 129.00 (C) 
6"  .................................................................................................... 154.00 (C) 
8"  .................................................................................................... 193.00 (C) 

Fire lines (cut and cap @ property line): 
2"   ...................................................................................................... 35.00 (C) 
4"   .................................................................................................... 129.00 (C) 
6"  .................................................................................................... 154.00 (C) 
8"  .................................................................................................... 193.00 (C) 

Sanitary sewer laterals (cut and cap & install cleanout @ property line: 
Up to 6" (per line), 6’ deep or less .................................................... 277.00 (C) 
Up to 6” (per line), greater than 6’ deep ........................................... 539.00 (C) 

 
Electric services ......................................................................................... 250.00 (C) 
 

 Outside City: 
Water services (cut and cap behind meter @ property line and installation of hose 
bib stand): 

5/8” * 3/4" - 1" ..................................................................................... 72.50 (C) 
1.5" - 3" ............................................................................................. 101.25 (C) 
4"   ................................................................................................... 161.25 (C) 
6"  .................................................................................................... 192.50 (C) 
8"  .................................................................................................... 241.25 (C) 

 
Fire lines (cut and cap @ property line): 

2"   ...................................................................................................... 43.75 (C) 
4"   .................................................................................................... 161.25 (C) 
6"  .................................................................................................... 192.50 (C) 
8"  .................................................................................................... 241.25 (C) 

 
Sanitary sewer laterals (cut and cap & install cleanout @ property line: 

Up to 6" (per line), 6’ deep or less .................................................... 346.25 (C) 
Up to 6” (per line), greater than 6’ deep ........................................... 673.75 (C)  

 
Electric services ......................................................................................... 250.00 (C) 
 

Fire hydrant relocation fee: 
 Inside City  ................................................................................................ 1,850.00 (C) 

Outside City  ......................................................................................... 2,312.50+ (C) 
  applicable Orange County permit fees.  Additional costs may be assessed due 

to extensive restoration costs as required by FDOT or Orange County. 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 

LINE STOP FEES 
 
 

 
Inside City: 

Line stop fees (with contractor or owner support): 
4", single ........................................................................................ 1,835.00 (C) 
4", double ...................................................................................... 3,546.00 (C) 
6", single ........................................................................................ 2,218.00 (C) 
6", double ...................................................................................... 4,312.00 (C) 
8", single ........................................................................................ 2,347.00 (C) 
8", double ...................................................................................... 4,570.00 (C) 
10", single ...................................................................................... 2,870.00 (C) 
10", double .................................................................................... 5,616.00 (C) 
12", single ...................................................................................... 3,032.00 (C) 
12", double .................................................................................... 5,944.00 (C) 

 
Line stop fees (with no support from contractor or owner): 

4", single ........................................................................................ 2,765.00 (C) 
4", double ...................................................................................... 5,421.00 (C) 
6", single ........................................................................................ 3,148.00 (C) 
6", double ...................................................................................... 6,187.00 (C) 
8", single ........................................................................................ 3,277.00 (C) 
8", double ...................................................................................... 6,445.00 (C) 
10", single ...................................................................................... 3,800.00 (C) 
10", double .................................................................................... 7,491.00 (C) 
12", single ...................................................................................... 3,962.00 (C) 
12", double .................................................................................... 7,815.00 (C) 

   
Outside City: 

Line stop fees (with contractor or owner support): 
4", single ........................................................................................ 2,294.00 (C) 
4", double ...................................................................................... 4,432.00 (C) 
6", single ........................................................................................ 2,773.00 (C) 
6", double ...................................................................................... 5,390.00 (C) 
8", single ........................................................................................ 2,934.00 (C) 
8", double ...................................................................................... 5,712.00 (C) 
10", single ...................................................................................... 3,588.00 (C) 
10", double .................................................................................... 7,020.00 (C) 
12", single ...................................................................................... 3,790.00 (C) 
12", double .................................................................................... 9,769.00 (C) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 

LINE STOP FEES (CONTINUED) 
 
 

 
 
Outside City: 

Line stop fees (with no support from contractor or owner): 
4", single ........................................................................................ 3,323.00 (C) 
4", double ...................................................................................... 6,513.00 (C) 
6", single ........................................................................................ 3,802.00 (C) 
6", double ...................................................................................... 7,471.00 (C) 
8", single ........................................................................................ 3,963.00 (C) 
8", double ...................................................................................... 7,793.00 (C) 
10", single ...................................................................................... 4,617.00 (C) 
10", double .................................................................................... 9,101.00 (C) 
12", single ..................................................................................... .4,819.00 (C) 

  12", double .................................................................................... 9,505.00 (C)  
  

Support from contractor or owner includes assisting the line stop procedure by excavating around 
pipe, and provide backhoe as needed.  Additional costs may be assessed due to extensive 
restoration costs as required by FDOT or Orange County. 
 
No support from contractor or owner would indicate that the City will perform the line stop 
procedure entirely with no assistance from the contractor or owner. 
 
Fees include all fittings and materials required to complete line stop. 
 
Plus Orange County right-of-way permit use fees 
 
 
 
Perform Electro Fusion Process for HDPE Couplings and Fittings (2” – 12”, two 
couplings or fittings max: 

Inside City   .................................................................................................... 236.00 (C) 
Outside City  .................................................................................................... 295.00 (C) 

  
Contractor to prepare work area or excavation, HDPE pipe to be exposed and clean in a safe 
working environment.  City crew will prep pipe and supply necessary equipment to perform 
electro fusion process.  Contractor to furnish couplings or fittings.  Additional couplings/fittings 
shall be fused at the same rate as above.  If in the County, City is to be named on the Orange 
County Permit to enable work to be performed under contractors permit. 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 

INSTA-VALVE FEES 
 
 

 
Inside City: 
Insta-valve fees (with contractor or owner support): 

4" ………………………………………………………………………………………………. 3,586.00  
6” ………………………………………………………………………………………………  3,879.00  
8" ………………………………………………………………………………………………  4,244.00  
10"……………………………………………………………………………………………..  6,104.00  
12" …………………………………………………………………………………………….  7,216.00  

 
Inside City: 
Insta-valve fees (with no support from contractor or owner): 
 4" ……………………………………………………………………………………………… 4,783.00  
 6" ………………………………………………………………………………………………  4,809.00  
 8" ………………………………………………………………………………………………  5,174.00  
 10" …………………………………………………………………………………………….. 7,134.00  
 12" ..…………………………………………………………………………………………….8,146.00  
 
Outside City: 
Insta-valve fees (with contractor or owner support): 

4" ………………………………………………………………………………………………. 4,483.00  
6” ………………………………………………………………………………………………  4,849.00  
8" ………………………………………………………………………………………………  5,305.00  
10"……………………………………………………………………………………………..  6,630.00  
12" …………………………………………………………………………………………….  9,020.00  

 
Outside City: 
Insta-valve fees (with no support from contractor or owner): 
 4" ……………………………………………………………………………………………… 5,979.00  
 6" ………………………………………………………………………………………………  6,011.00  
 8" ………………………………………………………………………………………………  6,468.00  
 10" …………………………………………………………………………………………….. 8,918.00  
 12" ..……………………………………………………………………………………………10,183.00  
 
Support from contractor or owner includes assisting the Insta-vale procedure by excavating 
around pipe, and provide backhoe as needed.  
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 

INDUSTRIAL WASTE FEES 
 
 

 
A formula is used to determine the surcharges. The surcharge is proportionate to the 
water consumption and exceedance of any or all of BOD, TSS or oil and grease.  The 
more water used, the higher the surcharge will be, likewise, the less water used the lower 
the surcharge will be. 
 
The charges are based on three factors: 
 Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD) 300 mg/L 

 Total Suspended Solids (SS) 300 mg/L 

 Oil and Grease 100 mg/L 

 
Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD): 
BOD is a measurement of the amount of oxygen being depleted in the wastewater.  Oxygen 
depletion can occur because of a number of reasons. The main reason is the decaying of 
organics. Anything that had life in it at one time will use oxygen in its decaying process. Oxygen 
is critical for the proper treatment of wastewater. It is very expensive to oxidate wastewater. This 
test is performed by an independent  laboratory. It takes five days to get the results back. The 
maximum allowable limit is 300 mg/L. 
 
Total Suspended Solids (SS): 
Total Suspended solids are any solids that will not settle in moving water. This test is performed 
by an independent laboratory. The laboratory  bakes the water out of the sample. The maximum 
allowable limit is 300 mg/L. 
 
Oil and Grease: 
Any petroleum product, oil based product, or animal or vegetable fat will show up as an oil or 
grease. An independent  laboratory on an as needed basis performs this test. The maximum 
allowable limit is 100 mg/L. 
 
Formula for calculation- Test results from all 3 parameters express in mg/l will be added for 
the total surcharge amount plus laboratory fees. 

 
Milligrams per liter TSS-300 times the monthly flow expressed MGD(60,000=0.060)*3.50=  
 
Milligrams per liter BOD-300*times the monthly flow expressed MGD(60,000=0.060)*3.50=  
 
Milligrams per liter Oil & Grease*100 times the monthly flow expressed 
MGD(60,000=0.060)*3.50= 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 

INDUSTRIAL WASTE FEES (continued) 
 
 

 
Re-inspection fees ..................................................................................................... 40.00 (M) 
The IW inspector shall inspect any repairs, replacements or other deficiencies and shall provide 
written notice of compliance or noncompliance.  In the event of continuing noncompliance, re-
inspections will be performed.  
        
Hauler registration fee ................................................................................................ 40.00 (M) 
Registrations shall be effective for a period of three years. The registration required by the City 
shall be in addition to any other permits, registrations, or occupational licenses required by 
federal, state, and local agencies having lawful jurisdiction.  The registration is not transferable.   
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 

PUBLIC SAFETY FEES 
 

 
POLICE FEES AND FINES: 
Administration Fees: 

Copies: 
Parking or uniform traffic citation ................................................................ 0.15 (S) 
Double sided copies ................................................................................... 0.20 (S) 
Certified copies ........................................................................................... 1.00 (S) 
Reports except traffic or homicide (per page) ............................................ 0.15 (S) 
Traffic or homicide reports ........................................................................ 25.00 (S) 

Fingerprinting of civilians (except employee applicants) (city residents) .......... 5.00 (C) 
Fingerprinting of civilians (except employee applicants) (non-residents) ....... 10.00 (C) 
Photographs, recordings and videos on CD .................................................... 1.00 (S) 
Audio tapes (including 911 calls) ..................................................................... 1.00 (S) 
Video copy of DUI cases .................................................................................. 1.00 (S) 
Background checks .......................................................................................... 5.00 (C) 
Crash report ..................................................................................................... 2.00 (S) 
Good conduct letter ........................................................................................ 10.00 (C) 
 
Research for public records requests estimated at thirty minutes or more will require a 
deposit based on the estimated time to complete the request and the hourly rate of the 
employee completing the request and computer time. 
 

Off-Duty Police Services (three hour minimum): 
 Regular Off-Duty Rates per Hour: 
  Police officer ............................................................................................. 35.00 (C) 
  Details requiring a police supervisor ........................................................ 40.00 (C) 
 Holiday Off-Duty Rates per Hour: 
  Police officer ............................................................................................. 48.00 (C) 
  Details requiring a police supervisor ........................................................ 53.00 (C) 
 
Civil Penalty Fines: 

Interference with overtime parking enforcement ............................................ 50.00 (M) 
Tampering with immobilization device ......................................................... 100.00 (M) 
Removal of immobilization device by enforcement officer ............................. 75.00 (M) 
Skateboarding within central business district ............................................... 10.00 (M) 

 
Responding to false alarms: 

First response ........................................................................................................ 0.00 
Second and third response within 6 months of first response ................................ 0.00 
Business: 

Fourth response within 6 months of third response ................................. 50.00 (M) 
All succeeding responses within 6 months of the last response ............ 100.00 (M) 

Residential: 
Fourth response within 6 months of third response ................................. 25.00 (M) 
All succeeding responses within 6 months of the last response .............. 50.00 (M) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 

PUBLIC SAFETY FEES (continued) 
 

 
Parking Fines: * 
Each fine amount includes a $5.00 surcharge as authorized by Florida State Stature 
316.660(4)(a)&(b) and City Code 98.91 to fund the School Crossing Guard programs 
within the City of Winter Park 

Blocking drive or roadway (travel lane/obstructing traffic) ........................ 25.00 (M) 
Bus zone or taxi stand .............................................................................. 25.00 (M) 
Disabled only/permit required ................................................................. 255.00 (S) 
Double parking ......................................................................................... 25.00 (M) 
Extended over lines .................................................................................. 25.00 (M) 
Fire lane/hydrant/red curb ...................................................................... 110.00 (S) 
Loading zone (commercial vehicles only) ................................................ 25.00 (M) 
Other ........................................................................................................ 25.00 (M) 
On parkway  ............................................................................................. 25.00 (M) 
On sidewalk/crosswalk ............................................................................. 25.00 (M) 
Over posted time limit ............................................................................... 25.00 (M) 
Parking prohibited (yellow curb/no sign) .................................................. 25.00 (M) 
Rear or left wheels to curb ....................................................................... 25.00 (M) 
Successive overtime (each offense) ........................................................ 45.00 (M) 
Unauthorized (reserved) space ................................................................ 25.00 (M) 
Where signs prohibit ................................................................................. 25.00 (M) 
Movement of vehicle in Central Business District to circumvent 
 posted parking restrictions ................................................................. 55.00 (M) 

 
 

 

* After five days, an additional $5.00 will be assessed for any of the parking fines listed 
above.  

  
 

* After receiving a mailed Notice of Summons for any or the above parking fines, an 
additional $15.00 will be assessed. 

 
 
 

Traffic signal violations: 
Red light camera infraction .......................................................................... 158.00 (S) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 

PUBLIC SAFETY FEES (continued) 
 

 
FIRE FEES: 
EMS Transport Fee: 

Transport: 
 BLS ......................................................................................................... 720.00 (M) 
 ALS1 ....................................................................................................... 925.00 (M) 
 ALS2 .................................................................................................... 1,028.00 (M) 
 
Plus distance transported from incident location to medical facility . 12.00 per mile (M) 
HIPAA qualified patient information package (per patient event) ................... 50.00 (C) 
 

Motor Vehicle Fire Response: 
 

Motor Vehicle Fire Response: …………………………………………... 500.00 (M) 
 

 
False Alarm Response fee: 

First response……………………………………………………………………… 0.00 (M) 
Second and third response within 6 months of first response .......................... 0.00 (M) 
Fourth response within 6 months of third response ..................................... 100.00 (M) 
All succeeding within 6 months of the last response .................................... 250.00 (M) 
Known alarm is activated by on scene construction workers 

or alarm company technicians ................................................................ 200.00 (M) 
 
Fire/Rescue Service fees: 

Hourly Charges for city employees and equipment: 
Command unit/Chief officer, per hour or part thereof ............................  125.00 (C) 
Engine company, per hour or part thereof .............................................. 225.00 (C) 
Ladder company, per hour or part thereof .............................................. 275.00 (C) 
Rescue unit, per hour or part thereof ..................................................... 200.00 (C) 
Special needs ................................................ Figured on a cost recovery basis (C) 

Hazardous materials cost recovery fees and/or response to intentional, malicious or 
negligently incidents are based on the cost of manpower, equipment and materials 
used. 
 
Fire inspections: 
 After hour inspections ............................................................................. 200.00 (C) 
 Maintenance reinspection fee: 
  First reinspection ....................................................................... No Charge (M) 
  Second reinspection ........................................................................... 40.00 (M) 
  Third reinspection ............................................................................... 60.00 (M) 
  Fourth reinspection ........................................................................... 100.00 (M) 
  Any subsequent reinspections ......................................................... 100.00 (M) 
 

 
Inspector Training fee, per project ($1,000 minimum project value) .................. 25.00 (M) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 

PUBLIC SAFETY FEES (continued) 
 

 
Licensing Fees: 

Health Department inspections ...................................................................... 40.00 (M) 
HRS inspections ............................................................................................  40.00 (M) 
Occupational License inspections .................................................................. 40.00 (M) 

 
Permits By Use: (annual registration fee) 

Ammunition, explosives and blasting agents ................................................. 40.00 (M) 
Burn permits (bonfires) ................................................................................... 40.00 (M) 
Cryogenic fluids .............................................................................................. 40.00 (M) 
Dry cleaning plants ......................................................................................... 40.00 (M) 
Fire lane permits ............................................................................................ 40.00 (M) 
Fireworks ........................................................................................................ 40.00 (M) 
Flammable/combustible liquids ...................................................................... 40.00 (M) 
High piled combustible stock .......................................................................... 40.00 (M) 
Hazardous chemicals ..................................................................................... 40.00 (M) 
LP gas  ........................................................................................................... 40.00 (M) 
Lumber storage .............................................................................................. 40.00 (M) 
Places of assembly ........................................................................................ 40.00 (M) 
Repair garages ............................................................................................... 40.00 (M) 
Tents and air supported structures ................................................................ 40.00 (M) 
 

Plans Review Fees: 
Construction plans review - new and existing: 

$1,000 value or less (no inspector training fee). .....................................  25.00 (M) 
$1,001 value or over. ........................................  55.00 plus 0.05% of total work (M) 
Revised plans25.00 (unless more than 50% of original plan, then full fee applies) (M) 

Construction inspections ........... 25.00 or 1/2% of valuation (whichever is greater) (M) 
 After hour inspections ............................................................................. 200.00 (M) 

 
Construction reinspection fees: 

First reinspection ...................................................................................... 40.00 (M) 
Second reinspection ................................................................................. 50.00 (M) 
Additional reinspection ..........................................................................  100.00 (M) 

 
Special Detail Services: 

Personnel requested or required to be detailed for  
Special events (minimum of 3 hours) .................. 35.00 per hour/per employee (C) 
Special events (supervisor, if necessary) ......... $45.00 per hour/per supervisor (C) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 

PUBLIC SAFETY FEES (continued) 
 

 
Public Education Services: 

Fire station birthday party program: 
Basic program ........................................................................................ 175.00 (C) 

Plus $5.00 per person up to a maximum of 20 attendees 
First aid class (per student) ............................................................................ 20.00 (C) 
CPR classes (per student) ............................................................................. 35.00 (C) 
Combination first aid and CPR class (per student) ........................................ 50.00 (C) 
Babysitter training class (per student) ............................................................ 55.00 (C) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 

PARKS AND RECREATION FEES 
 
 

Adult Sports Team Fees: 
Flag Football and Softball .......................................................................... $450.00 (M) 
Men’s Basketball League Team Fee .......................................................... $350.00 (M) 

 
Field Rental Rates: 

Cady Way, Martin Luther King, Jr. and Ward Park Baseball, Softball and 
Multipurpose fields A-1, A-2, C and Showalter East Multipurpose Fields 1, 2: 

Before 5:00 p.m., per hour .......................................................................... 29.00 (C) 
After 5:00 p.m., per hour ............................................................................. 52.00 (C) 

Unscheduled or late reservation rates (less than two full business days),  
per hour/before 5:00 pm ............................................................................... 50.00 (M 

Unscheduled or late reservation rates (less than two full business days),  
per hour/after 5:00 pm ................................................................................. 75.00 (M) 

Field prep (lines), per field each time (standard lining multipurpose field) ..... 50.00 (C) 
Field prep (lines), per field each time (specialty lining multipurpose field) ... 100.00 (C) 
Field prep (lines), for late reservations per multipurpose field ..................... 100.00 (C) 
Field prep (lines), per field each time (standard lining Baseball/Softball)....... 25.00 (C) 
Field prep (lines), per field each time (specialty lining Baseball/Softball)....... 50.00 (C) 
Field prep (lines), for late reservations per Baseball Softball field ................. 50.00 (C) 
 
All day (8:00 am to 9:00 pm) ........................................................................ 450.00 (C) 
Winter Park Youth League Fee: 

Martin Luther King, Jr., Showalter East 1,2 and Ward A1, A2, C  ............... 25.00 (C) 
Continuous rate hourly (specific guidelines must be met): 

 20% discount for Ward A1, A2, C, Showalter East 1, 2  (specific guidelines  
 required) 

 Before 5:00 pm ................................................................................... 23.00 (C) 
 After 5:00 pm ...................................................................................... 42.00 (C) 
 
Ward Park Field B: 

Before 5:00 p.m., per hour .......................................................................... 40.00 (C) 
After 5:00 p.m., per hour ............................................................................. 75.00 (C) 

Unscheduled or late reservation rates (less than two full business days),  
per hour/before 5:00 pm ............................................................................... 50.00 (M 

Unscheduled or late reservation rates (less than two full business days),  
per hour/after 5:00 pm ................................................................................. 75.00 (M) 

Field prep (lines), per field each time (standard lining) .................................. 50.00 (C) 
Field prep (lines), per field each time (specialty lining) ................................ 100.00 (C) 
Field prep (lines), for late reservations per field ........................................... 100.00 (C) 
All day (8:00 am to 9:00 pm) ........................................................................ 450.00 (C) 
Winter Park Youth League Fee Field B: ......................................................... 30.00 (C) 

20% discount for Ward B, C and D (specific guidelines required) 
Continuous rate hourly (specific guidelines must be met): 
 Before 5:00 pm ................................................................................... 32.00 (C) 
 After 5:00 pm ...................................................................................... 60.00 (C) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 

Bus Use Fees: 
Hourly rate (two hour minimum, 100 mile maximum) ......................................... 100.00 (M) 
Deposit  ......................................................................................................... 100.00 (M) 
Cancellation fee (within 72 hours of scheduled use) .......................................... 100.00 (M) 

 
Program Fees: 
   
Recreation ID Card: 

Resident, Military or 1st Responder ....................................................................... 0.00 (M) 
Non-resident......................................................................................................... 15.00 (M) 
Card Replacement Fee…………………………………………………………………5.00 (C) 

 
After School Program: 

Resident(monthly) ................................................................................................ 40.00 (M) 
Non-resident (monthly) ......................................................................................... 65.00 (M) 
Registration fee .................................................................................................... 25.00 (M) 
Fee for students qualifying for reduced lunch, (monthly), (City residents only) ... 25.00 (M) 
Fee for students qualifying for free lunch, (monthly), (City residents only) .......... 15.00 (M) 

 
Teen Summer Camp Program (completed grades 5 – 8, per week): 

Resident ......................................................................................................... 45.00 (M) 
Each Additional Resident Child in same family .............................................. 30.00 (M)  
Free/reduced lunch programs, per child ........................................................ 30.00 (M)   
Non-resident  .................................................................................................. 65.00 (M) 
Additional non resident child .......................................................................... 45.00 (M) 
Registration fee .............................................................................................. 25.00 (M) 
 

Summer Camp Program (completed grades K – 4, per week): 
Resident: 
 1st child in family ...................................................................................... 70.00 (M) 
 Each additional child in family .................................................................. 55.00 (M) 
Non-resident ................................................................................................... 90.00 (M) 
Non Resident Additional Child ....................................................................... 70.00 (M) 
Reduced lunch, 1st child ................................................................................ 20.00 (M) 
Reduced lunch, each additional child ............................................................. 10.00 (M) 
Registration Fee ............................................................................................. 25.00 (M) 
Free lunch, 1st child ....................................................................................... 15.00 (M) 
Free lunch, each additional child ...................................................................... 5.00 (M) 
Registration Fee ............................................................................................. 25.00 (M) 

 
School’s Out Program (single day camp during school year holidays: 
 Resident, per day ........................................................................................... 10.00 (M) 
 Non-resident, per day ..................................................................................... 15.00 (M) 
 After School Participant .................................................................................... 5.00 (M) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 

PARKS AND RECREATION FEES (CONTINUED) 
 
 

 
Holiday Camps: 
 Half Session – 2-3 Days 
  Resident ................................................................................................... 45.00 (M) 
  Non-resident ............................................................................................. 60.00 (M) 
  After School Participant…………………………………………… …………25.00 (M) 
 
 Full Session – 4-5 Days 
  Resident, .................................................................................................. 60.00 (M) 
  Non-resident, ............................................................................................ 85.00 (M) 
  After School Participant,  ............................... ………………………………30.00 (M) 
 

 
 Middle School After School Program: 
  Resident, with Recreation ID card .................................................................... 0.00 (M) 
  Non-Resident with Recreation ID card (per week) ......................................... 20.00 (M) 
 
 Other: 
  Late pick up fee: 
   1st 30 minutes ............................................................................................. 5.00 (M) 
   Each additional 15 minutes ........................................................................ 5.00 (M) 
  Late payment fee ............................................................................................. 5.00 (M) 

 
General Program Guidelines: 
 Youth/Teen Program Fees (based on minimum enrollment) ...................... Direct Cost 
 Adult Programs (based on minimum enrollment) ....................... Direct Costs plus 15% 

 
Contracted program fees will not exceed 110% of the regional market rate for a similar 
program.  CRA funded programs will be offered at a zero to nominal fee. 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 

PARKS AND RECREATION FEES (CONTINUED) 
 
 

  
Community Center Pool: 

Daily (Resident, Military or 1st Responder) ...................................................... 2.00 (M) 
Daily (non-resident) .......................................................................................... 4.00 (M) 
Group rate (residents, over 15 guests in a group, per group member) ............ 1.50 (M) 
Group rate (non-residents, over 15 guests in a group, per group member) ..... 3.50 (M) 
Ten visit punch pass (resident) ...................................................................... 15.00 (M) 
Ten visit punch pass (non-resident) ............................................................... 30.00 (M) 
Pool rental: 
 Less than thirty guests (hourly, 2 hour minimum) .................................. 100.00 (M) 
 Additional hourly fee per fifteen guests over initial thirty guests ............... 15.00 (M) 
 Deposit ................................................................................................... 100.00 (M) 

      Pool Party – 2 hours, maximum of 40 guests, normal operational hours ..... 125.00 (M) 
      Individual Pool Pass – (Resident, Military or 1st Responder) ......... …….………. 55.00 (M) 
      Individual Pool Pass – (non-resident) ............................................. …….………. 80.00 (M) 

Family Pool Pass – (residents, up to 5 family members per pass)…….………. 150.00 (M) 
      Family Pool Pass – (non-residents, up to 5 family members per pass)…………225.00 (M) 
      Family Pool Pass – (CRA residents, up to 5 family members per pass)………..105.00 (M) 
      Lap Swim Pass – (Resident, Military or 1st Responder)…………………………   35.00 (M) 
      Lap Swim Pass – (non-resident)…………………………………………………….. 50.00 (M) 
      Lap Swim Pass – (CRA resident)……………………………………………………. 30.00 (M) 

 
Fitness/Weight Room: 

Annual Pass: 
 Resident, Military or 1st Responder ......................................................... 85.00 (M) 
 Non-resident ........................................................................................... 160.00 (M) 
 CRA area resident .................................................................................... 60.00 (M) 
 City employee ........................................................................................... 60.00 (M) 
 Corporate rate: 
  Gold (includes 60 vouchers, $60 each per year for each additional  
   voucher over 60, provides access to lap swim, open gym, and 
   open volleyball) ........................................................................... 750.00 (M) 
  Silver (includes 10 vouchers, $65 each per year for each additional  
   voucher over 10, provides access to lap swim, open gym, and 
   open volleyball) ........................................................................... 500.00 (M) 
  Bronze (includes 5 vouchers, $70 each per year for each additional  
   voucher over 10, provides access to lap swim, open gym, and 
   open volleyball) ........................................................................... 250.00 (M) 
Youth Annual Pass (ages 14-21, ages 14-16 will be required to attend training) 
 Resident ................................................................................................... 30.00 (M) 
Non-resident ................................................................................................... 50.00 (M) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 

PARKS AND RECREATION FEES (CONTINUED) 
 
 

  
Fitness/Weight Room (continued): 

Monthly Pass: 
 Resident, Military or 1st Responder ......................................................... 15.00 (M) 
 Non-resident ............................................................................................. 25.00 (M) 
 CRA area resident .................................................................................... 10.00 (M) 
 City employee ........................................................................................... 10.00 (M) 
Daily pass, all users ......................................................................................... 5.00 (M) 

 
Senior Program 
Resident, Military or 1st Responder .............................................. Free with Recreation ID 
Non Resident Single Day  .......................................................................................... $2.00 
Non Resident Annually ............................................................................................. $15.00 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 

CEMETERY FEES 
 
 

Palm Cemetery: 
Single space - resident .............................................................................. 5,000.00 (M) 
Single space – qualified non-resident ....................................................... 5,500.00 (M) 
Cremation space - resident .......................................................................... 850.00 (M) 
Cremation space – qualified non-resident .................................................... 900.00 (M) 
Baby space .................................................................................................. 150.00 (M) 
Qualified non-resident baby space ............................................................... 170.00 (M) 
Interment of cremains: 
 Weekdays ......................................................................................... 350.00 (M) 
 Saturdays ......................................................................................... 450.00 (M) 
Tent for cremains interment: 
  Weekdays ...................................................................................... 1,000.00 (M) 
 Saturdays ...................................................................................... 1,200.00 (M) 
Opening and closing charges: 

Weekdays ...................................................................................... 1,200.00 (M) 
Weekdays, for graveside services beginning after 5:00 pm) ......... 1,300.00 (M) 
Saturdays ...................................................................................... 1,500.00 (M) 
Infant burial ....................................................................................... 750.00 (M)  

Disinterment of vault (weekdays only, rules apply) ................................... 1,200.00 (M) 
Mausoleum space (limited number of spaces) ........................................ 80,000.00 (M) 
Extra Tent for graveside service .................................................................. 100.00 (M) 
Extra set of chairs .......................................................................................... 50.00 (M) 

 
Pineywood Cemetery: 

Single space - resident .............................................................................. 2,500.00 (M) 
Single space – qualified non-resident ....................................................... 3,000.00 (M) 
Baby space .................................................................................................. 150.00 (M) 
Qualified non-resident baby space ............................................................... 170.00 (M) 
Cremation space - resident .......................................................................... 650.00 (M) 
Cremation space – qualified non resident .................................................... 700.00 (M) 
Qualified non-resident cremation space ....................................................... 480.00 (M) 
Interment of cremains: 
 Weekdays ......................................................................................... 350.00 (M) 
 Saturdays ......................................................................................... 450.00 (M) 
Tent for cremains interment: 
 Weekdays ...................................................................................... 1,000.00 (M) 
 Saturdays ...................................................................................... 1,200.00 (M) 
Opening and closing charges: 

Weekdays ...................................................................................... 1,200.00 (M) 
Weekdays, for graveside services beginning after 5:00 pm) ......... 1,300.00 (M) 
Saturdays ...................................................................................... 1,500.00 (M) 
Infant burial ....................................................................................... 750.00 (M)  

Disinterment of vault (weekdays only, rules apply) ................................... 1,200.00 (M) 
Extra Tent for graveside service .................................................................. 100.00 (M) 
Extra set of chairs .......................................................................................... 50.00 (M) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 

CEMETERY FEES (CONTINUED) 
 
 

 
Columbarium: 

Single or Double space: 
Resident ........................................................................................ 2,200.00 (M) 
Qualified non-resident ................................................................... 2,800.00 (M) 
Interment (Saturday) ........................................................................ 350.00 (M) 
Tent for columbarium interment ....................................................... 300.00 (M)
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 

GOLF COURSE FEES (all include sales tax) 
 
 

 
Green Fees November-April (Residents/Non-residents): 
Resident/Senior/Active Military Monday-Thursday .................................................... 14.00 (M) 
Non Resident Monday - Thursday ............................................................................  16.00 (M) 
Resident Friday – Sunday, Holidays .......................................................................... 17.00 (M) 
Non Resident Friday – Sunday, Holidays .................................................................. 19.00 (M) 
  
Green Fees May-October (Residents/Non-residents): 
Resident/Senior/Active Military Monday-Thursday .................................................... 12.00 (M) 
Non Resident Monday - Thursday ............................................................................  14.00 (M) 
Resident Friday – Sunday, Holidays .......................................................................... 15.00 (M) 
Non Resident Friday – Sunday, Holidays .................................................................. 17.00 (M) 
 
Green Fees: 
Replay rate for all players ............................................................................................ 7.00 (M) 
Resident 9 hole Jr. ticket, up to middle school ............................................................  8.00 (M) 
Non-resident 9 hole Jr., up to middle school .............................................................  10.00 (M) 
Resident 9 hole high school and college student ....................................................... 10.00 (M) 
Non-resident 9 hole high school and college student ................................................ 12.00 (M) 
City employees rate ................................................................................................... 12.00 (M) 
 
Annual Play Pass: 
Single resident  ........................................................................................................ 900.00 (M) 
Double resident .....................................................................................................  1600.00 (M) 
Single non-resident ...............................................................................................  1080.00 (M) 
Double non-resident (family members residing in same household) ..................... 1700.00 (M) 
Senior (resident) ...................................................................................................... 810.00 (M) 
Senior (non-resident) ............................................................................................... 920.00 (M) 
Junior (resident) ......................................................................................................  500.00 (M) 
Junior (non-resident) ...............................................................................................  600.00 (M) 
Student (resident)  ................................................................................................... 600.00 (M) 
Student (non-resident) ............................................................................................. 750.00 (M) 
Corporate (12 members) ....................................................................................... 9,000.00 (M) 
City employee rate ................................................................................................... 900.00 (M) 
Ten-Round Pass ...................................................................................................... 125.00 (M) 

 
Cart Rental: 
Electric Cart 9-Hole – Single (includes sales tax) ........................................................ 7.00 (M) 
Electric Cart 9-Hole – Double (includes sales tax) ..................................................... 14.00 (M) 
Pull cart (includes sales tax) ........................................................................................ 3.00 (M) 
Electric Cart, annual (includes tax) .........................................................................  650.00 (M) 
Electric Cart, monthly (includes tax) .......................................................................... 65.00 (M) 

 
Club Rental (includes tax) .......................................................................................... 10.00 (M) 
Club Storage, annual (includes tax) ......................................................................... 125.00 (M) 
Club Storage, monthly (includes tax) ......................................................................... 12.00 (M) 
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CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
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GOLF COURSE FEES, CONTINUED (all include sales tax) 

 
 
Tournament Fees (includes tax): 

Night scramble (40 person minimum) .......................................................... 800.00 (M) 
 Each additional golfer above 40 ......................................................... 25.00 (M) 
Private scramble (maximum of one per month, 48 person minimum) ....... 1,200.00 (M) 
 Each additional golfer above 48 ......................................................... 25.00 (M) 

 
Advertising: 
 Scorecard ad space (one year, per ad) ..................................................... 1,000.00 (M) 
 Premium scorecard ad space (one year, per ad)…………………………..1,500.00 (M) 
 
 
Groupon, and other such marketing discounts as well as seasonal discounts may be offered at 
the discretion of the City Manager 
 
Golf lessons: 
 Individual lessons: 
  Half hour ......................................................................................................... 50.00 (M) 
  Hour  ........................................................................................................... 80.00 (M) 
  3 hour package ............................................................................................ 210.00 (M) 
  5 hour package ............................................................................................ 300.00 (M) 
  10 hour package .......................................................................................... 500.00 (M) 
 
 Playing lessons, per person: 
  9 holes  ......................................................................................................... 125.00 (M) 
  18 holes ........................................................................................................ 200.00 (M) 
  
 Group lessons, per person: 
  One hour package: 
   2 students ................................................................................................. 60.00 (M) 
   3 students ................................................................................................. 50.00 (M) 
   4 students ................................................................................................. 40.00 (M) 
  Three hour package: 
   2 students ............................................................................................... 150.00 (M) 
   3 students ............................................................................................... 120.00 (M) 
   4 students ................................................................................................. 90.00 (M) 
  Five hour package: 
   2 students ............................................................................................... 200.00 (M) 
   3 students ............................................................................................... 150.00 (M) 
   4 students ............................................................................................... 120.00 (M) 
  Ten hour package: 
   2 students ............................................................................................... 300.00 (M) 
   3 students ............................................................................................... 200.00 (M) 
   4 students ............................................................................................... 150.00 (M) 
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GOLF COURSE FEES, CONTINUED (all include sales tax) 
 

 
 
Course Rental 
  Full Course Rental – Daily 7am to Dusk Events - Free to Public .............. 6,000.00 (M) 
  Full Course Rental – Daily 7am to Dusk – Paid Admission Events ......... 12,000.00 (M) 
  Admission/Income percentage subject to negotiation. 
  
Croquet Court Rental –  
  Daily Rate Only – Free to Public or Private  ............................................. $1000.00 (M) 
  Daily Rate Only – Paid Admission Events ............................................... $2000.00 (M) 
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TENNIS FEES 
 
 

 
Tennis Court Rental: 

Annual Play Pass Fees: 
 Six-Month Annual Play Passes: 

 All Courts: 
    Resident- one adult .................................................................... 185.00 (M) 

 Resident - family (2 or more) ...................................................... 275.00 (M) 
 Resident - youth (17 or under) ...................................................... 86.00 (M) 
 Non-resident - one adult ............................................................. 246.00 (M) 
 Non-resident - family (2 or more) ................................................ 327.00 (M) 
 Non-resident - youth (17 or under) ............................................. 115.00 (M) 
 City employee ............................................................................... 84.00 (M) 
 Seniors receive a $25 discount on adult price (age 65 years or older) 

 Hard Courts Only: 
    Resident- one adult ...................................................................... 84.00 (M) 

 Resident - family (2 or more) ...................................................... 150.00 (M) 
 Resident - youth (17 or under) ...................................................... 45.00 (M) 
 Non-resident - one adult ............................................................. 155.00 (M) 
 Non-resident - family (2 or more) ................................................ 230.00 (M) 
 Non-resident - youth (17 or under) ............................................... 69.00 (M) 
 City employee ............................................................................... 51.00 (M) 
 Seniors receive a $25 discount on adult price (age 65 years or older) 

 Annual Play Passes: 
 All Courts: 

    Residentone adult ....................................................................... 336.00 (M) 
 Resident - family (2 or more) ...................................................... 490.00 (M) 
 Resident - youth (17 or under) .................................................... 126.00 (M) 
 Non-resident - one adult ............................................................. 435.00 (M) 
 Non-resident - family (2 or more) ................................................ 575.00 (M) 
 Non-resident - youth (17 or under) ............................................. 173.00 (M) 
 City employee ............................................................................. 144.00 (M) 
 Seniors receive a $25 discount on adult price (age 65 years or older) 

 Hard Courts Only: 
    Resident- one adult .................................................................... 157.00 (M) 

 Resident - family (2 or more) ...................................................... 276.00 (M) 
 Resident - youth (17 or under) ...................................................... 69.00 (M) 
 Non-resident - one adult ............................................................. 252.00 (M) 
 Non-resident - family (2 or more) ................................................ 374.00 (M) 
 Non-resident - youth (17 or under) ............................................. 103.00 (M) 
 City employee ............................................................................... 75.00 (M) 
 Seniors receive a $25 discount on adult price (age 65 years or older) 

 
FOR HARD COURTS:  With hard court punch card, pay additional $1.00 to upgrade 
to clay.  With hard court membership, pay additional $2.00 to upgrade to clay courts 
up to six upgrades.  After six upgrades, member may plan on clay only by upgrading 
membership to ALL COURT, 10 play punch card or clay court fee. 
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TENNIS FEES (CONTINUED) 
 
 

 
Non-Play Pass Fees ($1.00 off with Facility Use Card pre-tax): 

Singles - 1 ½ hours; Doubles - 2 hours (Residents) 
Clay court (includes tax) ............................................................................. 6.00 (M) 
Hard court (includes tax) ........................................................................... 5.00 (M) 

City employee: 
Clay court (includes tax) ............................................................................. 3.00 (M) 
Hard court (includes tax) ............................................................................ 2.00 (M) 

Child, non-prime time, hourly: 
 Hard court (includes tax): 
  Resident ............................................................................................... 3.00 (M) 
 Soft court (includes tax): 
  Resident ............................................................................................... 4.00 (M) 

 
Tennis Passes: (10 play passes) 

Clay courts: 
Pass  .................................................................................................. 55.00 (M) 

Hard courts: 
Pass  .................................................................................................. 45.00 (M) 
 

Adult Tennis Programs: 
Beginning/Intermediate, various times, four 1-hour sessions, monthly fee .... 50.00 (M) 
 Drop in fee…………………………………………………………… ………..20.00 (M) 
Men’s Advanced, Mondays, 7:00 – 8:30pm, four sessions, monthly fee ....... 97.50 (M) 
 Drop in fee……………………………………………………………………..30.00 (M) 
Various 1-hour adult non-team clinic, various times, hourly fee ....................... 9.00 (M) 
Friday night clay court round robin, 1st and 3rd Fridays, 6:30 – 8:30pm: 
 Members .................................................................................................... 0.00 (M) 
 Non-members ............................................................................................. 6.00 (M) 
Men’s Challenge Ladder, various times: 
 Members (all courts) ................................................................................... 0.00 (M) 
 Non-members (clay court) .......................................................................... 6.00 (M) 
 Non-members (hard court) ......................................................................... 5.00 (M) 
 

Junior Tennis Programs: 
 3-4 years old, Tues/Thurs/Sat 45 minutes, monthly fee: 
  1 day per week ............................................................................................... 45.00 
  2 days per week ............................................................................................. 85.00 
 5-15 years old, Mon-Sat,  60 minutes, one day per week .................................... 60.00 
 5-15 years old, Mon-Sat,  60 minutes, two days per week………………..…… ..110.00 
 5-15 years old, Mon-Sat,  60 minutes, three days per week .............................. 150.00 
 11 years old, Tues/Thurs/Sat 60 minutes, 2 days per week .............................. 110.00 
 Age 10 years and under, Monday/Wednesday, monthly fee: 
  Junior pre tournament training, 90 minutes, three days per week ............... 150.00 
 
 

57



CITY OF WINTER PARK - FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective: May 1, 2016  

 

 

 

TENNIS FEES (CONTINUED) 
 
 

 
Junior Tennis Programs (continued): 

After School Programs: 
 Tournament Training, Tue/Wed/Thu, 4:00 – 6:00pm, monthly fee: 
  2 days per week ............................................................................... 290.00 (M) 
  3 days per week ............................................................................... 390.00 (M) 
 Pre tournament Training, Tue/Thu 5:30 – 7:00 pm, monthly fee: 
  2 days per week ............................................................................... 290.00 (M) 
  3 days per week ............................................................................... 275.00 (M) 
 Middle/High School Summer Camp, day/time TBD, weekly fee ............ 275.00 (M) 
 Recreation Camp, day/time TBD, weekly fee .............................132.00-195.00 (M) 
 Weekend camp, day/time TBD, daily fee ................................................. 55.00 (M) 
   Full time program, 5 days per week, 20 hours per week, 2 privates per 
   week included………..………………………………………………..1175.00 (M) 
 10 hours per week, two privates per week……………………………..…875.00 (M) 
 Drop in per session……………………………………………………………50.00(M) 
 

Other Tennis Fees: 
 Private lessons, fee dependent on instructor, hourly ........................ 40.00 – 95.00 (M) 
 Semi-private lessons, fee dependent on instructor, half hour ........... 40.00 – 95.00 (M) 
 Group lessons, dependent on instructor, hourly ............................... 40.00 – 95.00 (M) 
 Team clinic, dependent on instructor, hourly .................................... 40.00 – 95.00 (M) 
 Junior tournament entry fee ............................................................... 38.00 - 45.00 (M) 
 League rate  
  (if at least 75% of team roster are not members of 
  tennis center) .......................................... 150.00, plus non-member hourly rate (M) 
 Ball rental machine, hourly ............................................................................. 20.00 (M) 
 Annual ball machine membership, per person 
  (twenty memberships available) ................................................................... 150.00 
 Annual ball machine membership, family 
  (twenty memberships available) ................................................................... 200.00 
 Special Events 
  Member……………………………………………………………………….0 – 20.00 (M) 
  Non Member……………………………………………………..……….6.00 – 30.00 (M) 
 
Groupon, Living Social, SaveMyCity and other such marketing and seasonal discounts 
may be offered at the discretion of the City Manager 
 
Before any contract agreement is reached with such discount organizations and 
subcontractor, the subcontractor must submit the terms for approval to the City Manager 
through the Parks and Recreation Department Management.  
 
Tennis Instructors must be contracted through management company 
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TENNIS FEES (CONTINUED) 
 
 

 
Tournament Entry Fees: (includes tennis balls) 

Court fee (2 hour time frame, x number of courts x number of two hour time frames = 
base fee: 

 First day of tournament ...................................................... Base fee, less 10% (M) 
 Second day of tournament ................................................. Base fee, less 25% (M) 
 Third day of tournament ..................................................... Base fee, less 30% (M) 
 Fourth day of tournament ................................................... Base fee, less 35% (M) 
 Fifth day of tournament ...................................................... Base fee, less 40% (M) 
 

No tournaments may be longer than five days, holidays are time and one half rates.  The price 
includes six folding tables and twenty five chairs and a pop up tent. 
 
A roster is required for league and team play.  75% of roster must be members, or pay a $100 
flat fee and the hourly rates. 
 
Tennis Center Pavilion Rental: 
Small Pavilion: 
  Full day ..................................................................................................... 50.00 (M) 
  Half day  ................................................................................................... 30.00 (M) 
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RECREATION FACILITY RENTAL FEES  
 
 

 
AZALEA LANE RECREATION CENTER - Meeting room: (20% discount off regular fee for 
Resident, Military or 1st Responder 30% discount off regular fee for verified non-profits) 

East Room (30’ x 30’): 
Hourly ....................................................................................................... 50.00 (M) 
Deposit ................................................................................................... 100.00 (M) 
Continuous user (hourly) .......................................................................... 40.00 (M) 

West Room (30’ x 50’): 
Hourly ....................................................................................................... 70.00 (M) 
Deposit ................................................................................................... 100.00 (M) 
Continuous user (hourly) .......................................................................... 50.00 (M) 

 
CIVIC CENTER: (20% discount off regular fee for Resident, Military or 1st Responder, 30% 
discount off regular fee for verified non-profits) 

Continuous Users (at least 6 times in 6 months): 
Ballroom: 

Hourly ............................................................................................... 100.00 (M) 
Deposit ............................................................................................. 300.00 (M) 

Meeting Rooms:  
Hourly ................................................................................................. 45.00 (M) 

 
Kitchen: (set up fee and deposit are not applicable) 

Hourly ................................................................................................. 45.00 (M) 
One Time Users: 

Ballroom: 
Hourly ............................................................................................... 160.00 (M) 

Meeting Rooms: 
Hourly ................................................................................................. 70.00 (M) 

Kitchen: (set up fee and deposits are not applicable) 
Hourly ................................................................................................. 70.00 (M) 
 

Ballroom and kitchen: 
 Fridays and Saturdays (11:00 am – midnight) ............................... 2,000.00 (M) 
 Deposit ............................................................................................. 500.00 (M) 

  Entire building for a full day: 
   Fridays and Saturdays (11:00 am – midnight) ............................... 2,800.00 (M) 

Deposit ............................................................................................. 500.00 (M) 
 

Cancellation Fee, Civic Center only: 
 Cancellation for any reason .................................................... Full deposit retention 
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RECREATION FACILITY RENTAL FEES (CONTINUED) 
 
 

 
COMMUNITY CENTER: 
 City Resident, Military or 1st Responder/employee discount off regular rental fee 20% 
 CRA district resident discount off regular rental fee ............................................... 25% 
 Non-profit organization discount off regular rental fee ........................................... 30% 
 

Continuous User: 
Small room, A or B or senior room, hourly ............................................... 50.00 (M) 
Large room, C or D, hourly ....................................................................... 70.00 (M) 
Ballroom; A,B,C and D combined, hourly 4 hr minimum ........................ 200.00 (M) 
Rooms C, D and kitchen combined, hourly…………………………….…160.00 (M) 
Ballroom and kitchen combined, hourly ................................................. 225.00 (M) 
Kitchen, hourly .......................................................................................... 30.00 (M) 
Amphitheater (outdoor stage), hourly ....................................................... 50.00 (M) 
Gymnasium: 
 Half of gym, hourly ............................................................................. 40.00 (M) 
 Entire gym, hourly ............................................................................ 100.00 (M) 
Deposit (each meeting room/amphitheater, kitchen) .............................. 100.00 (M) 
 

One Time User: 
Small room, A or B or senior room, hourly ............................................... 65.00 (M) 
Large room, C or D, hourly ....................................................................... 95.00 (M) 
Ballroom; A,B,C and D combined, hourly ............................................... 275.00 (M) 
Rooms C, D and kitchen combined, hourly ............................................ 210.00 (M) 
 4:00 pm to midnight, Friday, Saturday, Sunday ............................ 1,225.00 (M) 
Ballroom and kitchen combined, hourly ................................................. 325.00 (M) 
 4:00 pm to midnight, Friday, Saturday, Sunday ............................ 1,575.00 (M) 
Rooms C and D, hourly……………………………………………………. 170.00 (M) 
Ballroom, kitchen 4:00 pm to midnight with 2 hour amphitheater….....1,650.00 (M) 
Kitchen, hourly .......................................................................................... 50.00 (M) 
Early start fee (events requiring building access before 7:00 am) ........... 50.00 (C) 
Early set up fee………………………………………………………………150.00 (M) 
   
Amphitheater (outdoor stage): 
 Two hours ......................................................................................... 175.00 (M) 
 Six hours .......................................................................................... 500.00 (M) 
Gymnasium: 
 Half of gym, hourly ............................................................................. 50.00 (M) 
 Entire gym, hourly ............................................................................ 125.00 (M) 
Deposit: 
 Each meeting room/amphitheater, kitchen ....................................... 100.00 (M) 
 Ballroom A,B,C and D combined ...................................................... 400.00 (M) 
Unscheduled time premium over regular rate, hourly .............................. 15.00 (M) 
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RECREATION FACILITY RENTAL FEES (CONTINUED) 
 
 

 
COUNTRY CLUB (20% discount off regular fee for Resident, Military or 1st Responder, 30% 
discount off regular fee for verified non-profits): 

Continuous User: 
Dining Room: 

Hourly ................................................................................................  70.00 (M) 
Deposit ............................................................................................. 100.00 (M) 

Club lounge: 
Hourly ................................................................................................  70.00 (M) 
Deposit ............................................................................................. 100.00 (M) 

Full building: 
Hourly ..............................................................................................  110.00 (M) 
Deposit ............................................................................................. 200.00 (M) 

One Time User - (Friday and Saturday- Full Building) 
  Hourly ............................................................................................... 140.00 (M) 

4 p.m. to 12 midnight ........................................................................ 900.00 (M) 
Deposit ............................................................................................. 250.00 (M) 

One Time User - Hourly: (Sunday through Thursday) 
Dining Room (hourly) ............................................................................. 100.00 (M) 
Club lounge (hourly) ............................................................................... 100.00 (M) 
Full building (hourly)…………………………………………………………140.00 (M) 
Deposit ................................................................................................... 250.00 (M) 

 
FARMER’S MARKET: 

Saturday Market: 
12' x 10' space Outside without electricity (per week) .............................. 26.00 (M) 
    Additional 6 feet (per week) ................................................................ 14.00 (M) 
12’ x 10’ space outside with electricity (per week)…………………… …...30.00 (M) 

   Additional 6 feet with electricity (per week) ........................................ 17.00 (M) 
12' x 10' inside space without electricity (per week) ................................. 32.00 (M) 
12’ x 10’ inside space with electricity (per week) ...................................... 35.00 (M) 
Part-Time Vendor Fees: 

12' x 10' Outdoor space without electricity (per week) .......................... 36.00 (M) 
    Additional 6 feet without electricity (per week) ............................... 24.00 (M) 

                     12’ x 10’ Outside space with Electricity (per week) ............................... 40.00 (M) 
               Additional 6 feet with electricity (per week) .................................. 27.00 (M) 
      12' x 10' inside space  without electricity (per week) ............................ 42.00 (M) 
      12’ x 10’ inside space with electricity (per week) .................................. 45.00 (M) 

Vendor’s deposit ....................................................................................... 50.00 (M) 
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RECREATION FACILITY RENTAL FEES (CONTINUED) 
 
 

 
Building Rental: (20% discount off regular fee for Resident, Military or 1st Responder, 
30% discount off regular fee for verified non-profits): 

Continuous User - Hourly: (Sunday through Thursday), hourly ............... 70.00 (M) 
One Time User: 
Hourly ..................................................................................................... 140.00 (M) 
Entire Building 

6:00 p.m. to midnight, Fri.and Sat. (set up 4:00 pm – 6:00 pm) ....... 1,400.00 (M) 
    Parking Lot - in addition to building rental ........................................ 400.00 (M) 

Deposit ............................................................................................. 300.00 (M) 
 

LAKE ISLAND HALL RECREATION CENTER - Meeting room  : (20% discount off regular 
fee for Resident, Military or 1st Responder, 30% discount off regular fee for verified non-
profits): 
 

Daily rate, Monday - Friday. ......................................................................... 400.00 (M) 
Weekly rate, Monday – Friday, 8:00am – 5:00 pm ...................................... 500.00 (M) 
Continuous User: 

Hourly ....................................................................................................... 50.00 (M) 
Deposit ................................................................................................... 200.00 (M) 

One Time User: 
Hourly ....................................................................................................... 80.00 (M) 
Deposit ................................................................................................... 200.00 (M) 

 
Winter Park Welcome Center: 

Winter Park Community Foundation Room 
(includes catering kitchen, restrooms and outdoor patio): 
 Weekday for 1 – 4 hours, per hour ........................................................... 70.00 (M) 
 Weekday for over 4 hours, per hour ......................................................... 60.00 (M) 
 Series of 4 or more rentals for 1 - 4 hours, per hour ................................ 60.00 (M) 
 Series of 4 or more rentals for over 4 hours, per hour ............................. 50.00 (M) 
 Weekend (all day) .................................................................................. 500.00 (M) 
 
Note: rental rates can be reduced by 50% for one half of room 
 
Entire First Floor (includes Galloway Foundation gallery, Welcome gallery and Winter 
Park Health Foundation Community Room): 
 Weekday (until 6:00 pm) ..................................................................... not available  
 Weekday (after 6:00 pm), per hour .......................................................... 90.00 (M) 
 Weekend (all day) .................................................................................. 750.00 (M) 
 Fire marshal, required to be on site for events hosting over 90 people, 
  per hour ................................................................................................. 25.00 (M) 
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RECREATION FACILITY RENTAL FEES (CONTINUED) 

 
 

 
Winter Park Welcome Center (continued): 

Additional one-time fees: 
 Cleaning (for events over 4 hours) ........................................................... 30.00 (M) 
 Staffing (weekdays before 9:00 am and/or after 5:00 pm), per hour ........ 20.00 (M) 
 Staffing (weekends), per hour .................................................................. 25.00 (M) 
 
Gallery display use deposit .......................................................................... 100.00 (M) 
Gallery display use cancellation fee (if cancellation is made less than  
thirty days in advance) ................................................................................... 25.00 (M) 
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PARK FEES 
 
 

 
DEPOSITS FOR GROUP EVENTS ARE EQUAL TO EVENT FEE 

 
 

Azalea Lane Playground (20% Resident, Military or 1st Responder discount): 
 Small Pavilion: 
  Full day ..................................................................................................... 50.00 (M) 
  Half day  ................................................................................................... 30.00 (M) 
 
Central Park: 
 Group Events: 
  Small events (less than 400 people) 
    North Park or South Park ................................................................. 750.00 (M) 
    North and South Park ..................................................................... 1100.00 (M) 
  Large events (400 – 2,000 people) ..................................................... 1,650.00 (M) 
  Significant events 2,001 + people ....................................................... 2,750.00 (M) 
  Set up days for event preparation .............................. 75% of Small Event Fee (M) 
 Rose Garden wedding ................................................................................. 200.00 (M) 
    Resident, Military or 1st Responder ................................................. 160.00 (M) 
 Deposit ......................................................................................................... 100.00 (M) 
 
Central Park West Meadows: 
 Group Events (fee is doubled for functions charging admission): 
  Small events (less than 400 people) ...................................................... 750.00 (M) 
  Large events (400 – 2,000 people) ..................................................... 1,650.00 (M) 
  Significant events 2,001 + people ....................................................... 2,750.00 (M) 
  Set up days for event preparation .............................. 75% of Small Event Fee (M) 
 
Mead Garden: 
 Group Events: 
  Small events (less than 400 people) ...................................................... 750.00 (M) 
  Large events (400 – 2,000 people) ..................................................... 1,650.00 (M) 
  Significant events 2,001 + people ....................................................... 2,750.00 (M) 
  Set up days for event preparation .............................. 75% of Small Event Fee (M) 
 Amphitheater (two hours) weekdays ............................................................ 300.00 (M) 
  Weekends (two hours) ........................................................................... 350.00 (M) 
  Deposit ................................................................................................... 100.00 (M) 
 Large Pavilion (20% resident discount): 
  Full day ................................................................................................... 100.00 (M) 
  Half day (open to noon or 2 pm to close) ................................................. 70.00 (M) 
 
Lake Baldwin Park: 
 Group Events: 
  Small events (less than 400 people) ...................................................... 750.00 (M) 
  Large events (400 – 2,000 people) ..................................................... 1,650.00 (M) 
  Significant events 2,001 + people ....................................................... 2,750.00 (M) 
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  PARK FEES (continued) 
 
 
 
 Set up days for event preparation .................................... 75% of Small Event Fee (M) 
 Large Pavilion (20% Resident, Military or 1st Responder discount): 
  Full day ..................................................................................................... 90.00 (M) 
  Half day (open to noon or 2 pm to close) ................................................. 60.00 (M) 
 Small Pavilion (20% Resident, Military or 1st Responder discount): 
  Full day ..................................................................................................... 50.00 (M) 
  Half day (open to noon or 2 pm to close) ................................................. 30.00 (M) 
 
 
Martin Luther King, Jr., Park: 
 Group Events: 
  Small events (less than 400 people) ...................................................... 750.00 (M) 
  Large events (400 – 2,000 people) ..................................................... 1,650.00 (M) 
  Significant events 2,001 + people ....................................................... 2,750.00 (M) 
  Set up days for event preparation .............................. 75% of Small Event Fee (M) 
 East Lawn Area (less than 200 people, hourly before dark) .......................... 29.00 (M) 
Community Playground pavilion (20% Resident, Military or 1st Responder discount): 
  Full day ..................................................................................................... 90.00 (M) 
  Half day (open from noon or 2 pm to close) ............................................. 60.00 (M) 
Ward Park: 
 Large Pavilion (20% Resident, Military or 1st Responder discount): 
  Full day ................................................................................................... 100.00 (M) 
  Half day (open to noon or 2 pm to close) ................................................. 70.00 (M) 
Howell Branch Preserve: 
 Large Pavilion (20% Resident, Military or 1st Responder discount): 
  Full day ..................................................................................................... 90.00 (M) 
  Half day (open to noon or 2 pm to close) ................................................. 60.00 (M) 
 Observation Deck and Tables: 
  Full day ..................................................................................................... 50.00 (M) 
       Half Day (open to noon or 2pm to close) ................................................. 30.00 (M) 
 
Cady Way Park: 
 Group Events: 
  Small events (less than 400 people) ...................................................... 750.00 (M) 
  Large events (400 – 2,000 people) ..................................................... 1,650.00 (M) 
  Set up days for event preparation .............................. 75% of Small Event Fee (M) 
 
Shady Park: 
 Group Events: 
  Small events (less than 400 people) ...................................................... 750.00 (M) 
  Large events (400 – 2,000 people) ..................................................... 1,650.00 (M) 
  Set up days for event preparation .............................. 75% of Small Event Fee (M) 
 Pavilion: 
  Full day ................................................................................................... 100.00 (M) 
  Half day (open to noon or 2:00 pm to close) ............................................ 70.00 (M) 
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PARK FEES (CONTINUED) 
 
 
 
Phelps Park: 
 Pavilion Rental (2)(20% Resident, Military or 1st Responder discount): 
  Full day ..................................................................................................... 90.00 (M) 
  Half day (open to noon or 2:00 pm to close) ............................................ 60.00 (M) 
Kraft Azalea Garden: 
 Exedra area wedding ................................................................................... 200.00 (M) 
  Resident, Military or 1st Responder ....................................................... 160.00 (M) 
 Exedra area wedding deposit ....................................................................... 100.00 (M) 
 
Violation of dog ordinance: 
 1st offense ....................................................................................................... 50.00 (M) 
 2nd offense .................................................................................................... 100.00 (M) 
 
Park business permit (monthly): 
 Twenty attendees or less ............................................................................... 35.00 (M) 
 Over twenty attendees ................................................................................. 110.00 (M) 
 
Park Concessionaire Permit: 

Category A:  Prepackaged food/beverage, no cooking. 
Per sales day per sales station………………..……………….25.00 (M) 
Per week (three day limit) per sales station……………………60.00 (M)  
Per month (12 day limit) per sales station……………………150.00 (M)  

 
Category B:  Prepared Food as defined by Florida DBFR. 

Per sales day per sales station…………………………………50.00 (M) 
Per week (three sales day limit) per sales station……………120.00 (M) 
Per month (12 sales day limit) per sales station……………. 300.00 (M) 
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SPECIAL EVENT AND MISCELLANEOUS FEES 
 
 
MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES: 

Inflatables/bounce house permit fee .............................................................. 25.00 (M) 
Building and Pavilion Holiday Rate ........................................ Time and ½ Regular (M) 

 ............................................................................................... Rental Rates (M) 
Facility rental building late payment fee .................................... 5% of balance due (M) 
Special event application fee ......................................................................... 50.00 (M) 
Parks Alcohol Usage Request Application Fee (non-refundable) .................. 50.00 (M) 
Field rental storage, approximately 100 sq. ft. monthly ................................ 100.00 (M) 
Sat Market Tables, each (round and rectangular, inside use only) .................. 8.00 (M) 
LCD projector and screen .............................................................................. 50.00 (M) 
Wireless microphone  ..................................................................................... 50.00 (M) 
Pipe and Drape .............................................................................................. 50.00 (M) 
Portable stage .............................................................................................. 100.00 (M) 
Scoreboard renter per day, Community Center gymnasium: 
 One scoreboard ...................................................................................... $20.00 (M) 
 Both scoreboards ................................................................................... $30.00 (M) 
Staffing (per hour) .......................................................................................... 21.00 (M) 
Planning, Delivery, Setup, Pick up (per hour) ................................................ 21.00 (M) 
Transport Charge/Delivery Pickup ................................................................. 30.00 (M) 
Crowd control fencing (per 200 feet) ............................................................ 150.00 (M) 
Special event trailer with tables and chairs .................................................. 300.00 (M) 
Equipment Rental - Per Event: 

Banquet tables (each, off site events only) ................................................ 5.00 (M) 
Folding chairs (each) .................................................................................. 2.00 (M) 
Podium (each) .......................................................................................... 20.00 (M) 
Portable public address system ............................................................... 50.00 (M) 
Risers 3' x 8' (each) .................................................................................. 40.00 (M) 
Riser skirts (each) .................................................................................... 10.00 (M) 
Table skirts (each) .................................................................................... 15.00 (M) 
Tent 20' x 40' .......................................................................................... 375.00 (M) 
Tent 10’ x 10’ ............................................................................................ 50.00 (M) 
Tent 10’ x 10’ Fire Rated 701 ................................................................... 80.00 (M) 
Portable Scoreboard per day ................................................................... 50.00 (M) 
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SPECIAL EVENT AND MISCELLANEOUS FEES (CONTINUED) 
 
 

 
Cancellation Fees: 

Pavilions and Fields (no deposit is required): 
Cancellation with less than 14 days notice .................................. No refund (M) 
Cancellation with 14-30 days notice ..................... Retain 50% of rental fee (M) 
Cancellation with 30-90 days notice ..................... Retain 25% of rental fee (M) 
Cancellation with over 90 days notice .......................... $20 processing fee (M) 

Buildings*, amphitheater, park rentals (deposit is required): 
Cancellation with less than 30 days notice ......... Retain 100% of rental fee (M) 
Cancellation with 30-60 days notice ..................................... Retain deposit (M) 
Cancellation with 60-90 days notice ......................... Retain 50% of deposit (M) 
Cancellation with over 90 days notice .......................... $20 processing fee (M) 
 

* Except Civic Center 
 

A double deposit is required for all functions charging admission and serving alcohol 
 
A double deposit is required for all functions for minors charging admission 
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